PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY JUNE 2023

Californians and Their Government—lJune 2023
Full Crosstabs — All Respondents

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,576 California adult residents, conducted online using the Ipsos KnowledgePanel. Interviews were conducted in
English and Spanish according to the respondents’ preferences. The median time to complete the survey was 20 minutes. Interviewing took place
from May 17-24, 2023.

The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +3.2 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the total
unweighted sample of 1,576 adults. This means that 95 times out of 100, the results will be within 3.2 percentage points of what they would be if all
adults in California were interviewed. The sampling error for unweighted subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys
are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org

Note:
For questions related to the state referendum process and potential reforms (Q55-Q60), school funding (Q65-Q67), and the 2024 election (Q74),
please refer to the Public Crosstabs—Likely Voters document.


mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-june-2023/
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t:
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
{gﬁ:;ig‘fmmy’ 27% 27% 27% 25% 30% | 24% | 26% | 30% | 28% | 23% 29% 27% 28% 29% 22%
homelessness 16% 13% 16% 17% 15% 20% 16% 14% 19% 13% 16% 20% 20% 14% 14%
L‘Sgif;gﬁif;Sts’ 1% 8% 12% 13% 14% | 4% | 14% | 16% | 11% | 5% 6% 7% 9% 14% 15%
crime, gangs, drugs 7% 9% 7% 7% 5% 11% 5% 2% 8% 13% 6% 3% 9% 3% 13%
environment,
i Lo pollution, climate 6% 4% 7% 8% 10% 1% 6% 13% 3% 2% 5% 5% 6% 6% 7%
Q1. First, thinking change
about the state as a tate budaet. deficit
whole, what doyou  ®'8 bUcget, detictt, 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 6% 9% 2% 7% 5% 4% 3% 2% 7% 8%
think is the most axes
importapt iss_ue fa_cing government in
f:ggg in California  general, problems with| 5o, 2% 5% 6% 2% | 14% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 12% % 2% 2% 7% 4%
political parties
:mm:g::::gg illegal 4% 6% 4% 4% 2% | 9% | 2% | 1% | 4% | 9% 6% 3% 5% 5% 2%
water, drought 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2%
other (specify) 12% 14% 11% 11% 13% 8% 12% 10% 13% 13% 14% 16% 13% 8% 9%
don't know (vol) 6% 15% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 10% 5% 7% 4%
Unweighted n 1553 222 1331 1054 637 294 369 511 623 393 319 185 367 214 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Jobs, economy, 25% | 29% 20% 21% 36% | 24% | 30% | 31% | 22% 25% 34%
homelessness 12% 19% 23% 24% 12% 15% 15% 14% 18% 17% 12%
gsgif;’gﬁi‘t’;’“s' 1% | 10% 1% 14% 9% M% | 14% | 1% | 10% 12% 9%
crime, gangs, drugs 7% 7% 8% 6% 8% 7% 5% 8% 8% 7% 8%
environment,
) L pollution, climate 6% 6% 3% 4% 3% 9% 7% 5% 6% 7% 4%
Q1. First, thinking change
about the state as a _
whole, what do you  State budget, deficit, | oo, 3% 0% 9% 3% 5% | 6% | 3% | 6% 6% 2%
think is the most taxes
importa_nt iss_ue fa'cing government in
Foamys e ot 7% | 2% 2% 1% R IR B B A %
political parties
:mm:g:g::gg illegal 4% | 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% | 1% | 4% | 7% 5% 2%
water, drought 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
other (specify) 13% 11% 19% 11% 13% 10% 11% 13% 12% 10% 16%
(vol) don't know (vol) | 6% 6% 1% 4% 9% 4% 7% 6% 3% 5% 8%
Unweighted n 755 797 138 160 413 789 190 492 845 1171 382
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : : e
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
Jobs, economy, 30% 29% 22% 27% 34% 25% | 26% 32% 30% 26% | 29%
homelessness 13% 16% 17% 17% 13% 16% 17% 15% 7% 17% 14%
gegif;’gﬁi‘t‘;ﬂs' 6% 1% 15% 10% 9% 12% | 1% 10% 12% 9% 13%
crime, gangs, drugs 8% 7% 6% 6% 9% 7% 6% 11% 12% 9% 6%
environment,
i L. pollution, climate 3% 5% 9% 4% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5%

Q1. First, thinking change

about the state as a tate budaet. deficit

whole, what doyou  #'8 € bucget, defictt, 3% 4% 7% 2% 2% 7% 5% 2% 3% 5% 4%

think is the most axes

important issue facing government in

B pyg n California. — general, problems withi 39 7% 4% 2% 5% 5% | 6% 1% 1% 5% | 4%
political parties
:mm:g:g::gg illegal 6% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% | 4% 4% % 5% 3%
water, drought 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1%
other (specify) 15% 9% 1% 16% 12% 10% | 1% 17% 8% 1% 13%
(vol) don't know (vol) 10% 3% 3% 7% 8% 3% 4% 3% 14% 4% 7%
Unweighted n 365 451 737 295 365 819 1201 235 104 1012 521

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q2. Overall, doyou  approve 55% 55% 55% 56% 81% | 16% | 46% | 83% | 53% | 23% 46% 50% 61% 55% 58%
approve or disapprove H () 0, 0, () () o, 0, () 0, 0, 0, 0, ( 0, 0,
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 43% 41% 44% 43% 18% | 84% | 51% | 16% | 45% | 77% 52% 47% 38% 42% 40%
”iesvyggrgslz gsggr:glrgo ¢ dontknow (vol) 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2%
California? Unweighted n 1566 228 1338 1060 640 295 372 517 629 398 322 189 370 213 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q2. Overall,dqo you  approve 56% | 54% 70% 65% 59% 46% | 59% | 57% | 52% 54% 58%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 43% | 43% 29% 35% 38% | 52% | 41% | 40% | 47% | 44% 41%
”;V:gglgs'z gsggr:g‘rgof don't know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
California? Unweighted n 767 798 139 161 420 793 190 501 847 1176 390

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High sehool | college Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

Q2. Overall,dc_lo you  approve 52% 53% 61% 58% 53% 55% | 51% 61% 70% 51% 60%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 45% 45% 39% 40% 43% 45% | 48% 35% 27% 48% | 38%
E;vzggn;slz gsgg:mgof don't know (vol) 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2%
California? Unweighted n 370 455 741 303 365 825 1205 243 106 1022 525
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q3. Overall, do you approve 49% 49% 49% 50% 74% 14% 39% 77% 45% 20% 41% 41% 54% 48% 56%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiStatl')]PFOVe disapprove 49% 47% 50% 49% 26% 84% 60% 22% 54% 79% 57% 54% 45% 51% 42%
O e wa a e
Ca"fomigLegismure don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 1563 226 1337 1060 640 | 294 | 372 516 | 630 | 397 323 188 370 212 312
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, doyou  aPprove 49% | 49% 52% 60% 51% | 43% | 51% | 53% [ 45% 47% 55%
g??ggveaortﬂiastat%gmve disapprove 50% 49% 48% 39% 46% 55% 49% 45% 53% 51% 44%

Wi
CaliforniayLegisIature don't know (vol) 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 766 796 137 161 419 793 190 500 845 1173 390
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school Il . . .
only | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

Q3. Overall, do you approve 45% 45% 57% 48% 48% 50% 45% 54% 2% 46% 52%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiStatl')]PFOVe disapprove 52% 53% 43% 51% 49% 49% 54% 43% 25% 52% 46%
O e wa a e
Ca"fomigLegismure don't know (vol) 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 368 453 742 302 364 824 1202 243 106 1020 524

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Page 5



PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
g:‘-)g‘\';fﬁ'} d?soa{)?at:ove approve 50% 48% 50% 52% 71% | 20% | 41% | 74% | 45% | 26% 42% 43% 52% 48% 57%
g{att';elé‘;?stlgf;r‘:e disapprove 48% 48% | 48% 47% 28% | 78% | 56% | 25% | 53% | 73% 56% 52% 46% 49% 41%
by 2oy Senate  don't know (vol) 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 1% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3%
districts are doingat , veighted n 1565 227 | 1338 1061 640 | 295 | 372 | 517 | 629 | 397 323 188 370 214 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
g‘;‘bg‘gz'} d?:aké%l:ove approve 52% | 47% 48% 60% 49% | 46% | 51% | 51% | 47% 48% 54%
g{;t';elé‘;‘:stlgta;:she disapprove 47% | 49% 51% 39% 47% | 51% | 49% | 46% | 51% 50% 44%
by 29 Y Somate  don't know (vol) 1% | 4% 1% 1% 3% | 2% | 0% | 3% | 2% 2% 2%
fhotricts gredoingat \weighted n 766 | 798 137 162 420 | 794 | 189 | 501 | 847 1174 391

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“‘g'gﬁlc;m' eﬁsﬁc'i%gi ) Sollege | <40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
g:bg‘\'gfz'r'! d?:aml:eve approve 449 45% 59% 49% 43% 53% | 47% 51% 68% 47% 52%
g{;t';elé‘;?stlgfgshe disapprove 52% 53% 40% 49% 52% 46% | 52% 45% 28% 51% | 45%
by 20 Y Somate  don't know (vol) 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% | 1% 4% 3% 1% 2%
fhotricts gredoingat | weighted n 367 455 743 301 364 826 | 1202 244 106 1022 | 524

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q5. Do you think right direction 45% 48% 44% 46% 68% | 11% | 32% | 73% | 40% | 18% 38% 40% 49% 42% 51%
things “1 Cal_iforpiat ﬁre wrong direction 54% 49% 56% 53% 31% | 89% | 68% | 26% | 60% | 81% 61% 56% 50% 57% 48%
enera oing In e
nght dirgc%io_n%, the. don't know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 1567 231 1336 1058 639 294 372 517 628 308 321 188 369 217 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q5. Do you think right direction 47% | 43% 48% 56% 45% 40% | 46% | 46% | 43% 46% 43%
things :In Cal_ifor{\iat I«‘;lre wrong direction 52% 56% 50% 44% 53% 59% 54% | 53% | 56% 53% 56%
eneral oing In the
naht di,;'c%ioln%r the. don't know (vol) 1% | 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 768 798 140 162 419 794 192 501 846 1176 391
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . it
only egﬂlr.!.g%?)n Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Q5. Do you think right direction 41% 41% 53% 43% 41% 48% | 42% 47% 61% 44% 45%
things “1 Cal_iforpiat ﬁre wrong direction 57% 58% 47% 55% 57% 52% 57% 52% 38% 55% 54%
enera oing In e
nght dirgc%io_n%, the. don't know (vol) 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 371 455 741 302 367 825 1204 244 107 1020 529

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
g&:g;'}ic"ggg itions 9004 times 30% 28% 31% 32% 47% | 10% | 21% | 46% | 27% | 14% 27% 24% 33% 33% 29%
'tglgﬁ't'{“;'t"ézrﬁ:’gytﬁg bad times 69% 69% | 68% 67% 52% | 90% | 77% | 52% | 71% | 86% 73% 72% 66% 67% 69%
ot oy s e will gon't know (vol) 2% 3% | 1% 1% 1% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2%
financially or bad Unweighted n 1571 232 | 1339 1061 641 | 204 | 373 | 517 | 631 | 398 322 189 370 218 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
S&']Tgl;'}ic"g:g itions 9004 times 32% | 27% 37% 30% 35% | 25% | 31% | 29% | 31% 29% 31%
't’[‘“‘rfﬁ't'{gt"éirf'ﬁgytflg bad times 66% | 71% 62% 69% 64% | 73% | 68% | 70% | 67% 69% 68%
ot oy s e Will gon't know (vol) 1% | 2% 1% 1% 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 1%
financially or bad Unweighted n 769 | 801 140 162 420 | 796 | 192 | 501 | 850 1179 392

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';rsl@h“' eg?:llgtg;:z ) Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
gfonTgm'c"gJ: itions 9004 times 30% 29% 31% 27% 29% 32% | 29% 32% 36% 32% 28%
itgigﬁ'ti{g't";ﬁr?:gyt%‘; bad times 68% 70% 69% 71% 68% 67% | 71% 66% 63% 66% | 71%
e oy time e Will gon't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% | 1% 2% 2% 1% | 1%
financlally or bad Unweighted n 373 456 742 303 369 826 | 1208 244 107 1023 | 530

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Yes, serious recession|  20% 19% 20% 18% 1% | 36% | 22% | 9% 19% | 33% 31% 23% 20% 20% 9%
7. Woul

ar. Would you say Yes, moderate 30% 31% | 29% 27% 28% | 30% | 30% | 25% | 32% | 34% 27% 25% 31% 28% 34%
or not? IF YES: Do you Yes, mild recession 9% 10% | 9% 9% 10% | 8% | 7% | 1% | 10% | 6% 7% 9% 1% 7% 12%
think(jt istin a seriO_tlxg, No 39% 36% 41% 45% 50% | 25% | 38% | 54% | 37% | 27% 34% 38% 38% 42% 44%
a moderate, or a mi
recession? don't know (vol) 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1%

Unweighted n 1572 233 1339 1061 641 205 | 372 517 | 630 | 398 323 189 370 218 314

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Yes, serious recession| 18% 22% 31% 17% 19% 19% 21% 18% 20% 20% 19%
ar. Would you say Yes, moderate 26% | 33% 27% 27% 34% | 27% | 31% | 34% | 25% | 28% 34%
or not? IF YES: Do you Yes, mild recession | 10% | 8% 10% 13% % | 9% | 13% | 8% | 8% 8% 1%
thinkdit istin a seriO_tllj, No 45% 34% 30% 41% 37% 42% 34% | 38% | 45% 42% 34%
a moderate, or a mi
recession? don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%

Unweighted n 769 802 140 162 420 797 192 502 851 1180 392

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
ngllz:;hool college (g,ggﬁgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
education

Yes, serious recession 24% 23% 12% 28% 20% 14% 22% 17% 15% 17% 22%
Qar. Would you say Yes, moderate 34% 29% 26% 31% 33% 28% | 28% 34% 37% 27% | 33%
or not? IF YES: Do you Yes, mild recession 6% 8% 13% 9% 7% 10% | 9% 7% 10% 9% 8%
thinkdit istin a seriqﬁ, No 32% 39% 48% 29% 36% 47% 40% 41% 36% 45% 34%
a moderate, or a mi
recession? don't know (vol) 4% 2% 0% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Unweighted n 374 457 741 304 368 825 1208 243 107 1023 529

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Page 9



PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q8. Now thinking Better off 14% 14% 13% 14% 17% | 7% | 13% | 20% | 13% | 8% 12% 5% 15% 14% 19%
about your own
personal finances, Worse off 33% 34% 32% 31% 22% 45% 39% 23% 34% 43% 40% 39% 33% 31% 23%
would you say that
you and your family  About the same 53% 50% 54% 55% 61% 48% 48% 57% 53% 49% 48% 52% 51% 55% 58%
are financially better
off, worse off, or just Don’t know 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
about the same as you i
were a year ago? Unweighted n 1576 235 1341 1062 641 295 374 517 633 398 323 190 372 219 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q8. Now thinking Better off 17% | 1% 14% 18% 11% 14% | 16% | 16% | 9% 13% 15%
about your own
personal finances, Worse off 30% 36% 32% 29% 34% 34% 34% 32% 32% 32% 36%
would you say that
you and your family ~ About the same 52% 53% 53% 53% 54% 52% 50% 51% 59% 55% 48%
are financially better
off, worse off, or just Don’t know 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
about the same as you
were a year ago? y Unweighted n 769 806 140 164 421 798 193 502 853 1183 393

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

""9':;@“”' College. Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q:- Ntow thinking Better off 9% 10% 22% 7% 10% 20% | 13% 15% 18% 13% 14%
about your own
personal finances, Worse off 39% 34% 25% 48% 35% 23% | 33% 33% 33% 26% 40%
would you say that
you and your family =~ About the same 51% 56% 53% 45% 54% 57% 54% 52% 49% 60% 45%
are financially better
off, worse off, or just Don’t know 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
about the same as you
were a year ago? y Unweighted n 374 457 745 304 369 827 1210 245 107 1025 530

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q9. How would you  Excellent 9% 2% 1% 13% M% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 7% 9% 7% 3% 5% 15% 14%
ng:;',',’:, youram' Good 42% 36% | 43% 46% 45% | 45% | 39% | 43% | 40% | 43% 33% 39% 42% 46% 45%
situation? Would you  Qnly fair 37% 48% 34% 30% 33% | 34% | 35% | 32% | 40% | 38% 45% 41% 38% 28% 35%
ot 8 by ;?,;';,e good Poor 12% 13% 12% 10% 1% | 9% | 15% | 13% | 13% | 10% 15% 13% 15% 1% 6%
zfr';l;%rf’snlggg" shape, pon’t know 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
financially? Unweighted n 1573 233 1340 1062 641 | 205 | 373 | 517 | 632 | 398 323 190 371 217 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 No Yes
Q9. How would you  Excellent 10% 7% 2% 12% 4% 12% | 5% 7% | 14% 10% 5%
e Your o' Good 42% | 41% 38% 46% 30% | 50% | 34% | 44% | 45% | 43% 40%
situation? Would you  Only fair 36% 38% 40% 31% 50% 29% 40% | 40% | 33% 35% 44%
extellent shape, good Poor 1% | 13% 18% 1% 15% | 8% | 20% | 9% 12% 11%
z'r‘;l;%r‘;"h'ggg" shape, pon’t know 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
financially? Unweighted n 769 803 140 163 419 798 | 193 | 502 1181 392

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁ;;h“' eg?ilgggn ollege | <sdok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q9. How would you  Excellent 1% 9% 16% 1% 1% 16% | 11% 4% 3% 14% 3%
ggf:;',?; Yo Good 32% 42% 52% 24% 37% 53% | 44% 40% 30% 53% | 28%
situation? Would you  Only fair 51% 34% 26% 45% 50% 27% 32% 45% 59% 26% 51%
extellent shape, good Poor 15% 15% 6% 30% 1% 3% | 13% 1% 8% 7% 18%
g'r'il;‘gr%“g;g" shape, pon’t know 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
financially? Unweighted n 374 455 744 304 369 826 | 1209 245 107 1024 530

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area

Yes,serious hardship 23% 23% 23% 19% 17% 26% 29% 16% 26% 27% 35% 28% 24% 14% 11%
.Q1 0. Have recent price Yes, not serious 34% 36% 34% 34% 33% 35% 35% 33% 37% 33% 30% 40% 39% 35% 26%
increases caused any hardship
fi ial hardships f L
youi or others in your 2(,‘“;5') don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% % | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
household, or not? IF No. h t d
YES: Has that beena ', A8WE NOt cause 42% 37% 43% 47% 50% | 40% | 35% | 51% | 37% | 39% 33% 28% 36% 49% 62%
serious hardship, or ardship
not? don't know (vol) 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1%

Unweighted n 1571 234 1337 1060 641 295 370 517 633 396 323 189 371 217 313

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Yes,serious hardship 21% 24% 34% 14% 30% 18% 27% 23% 19% 21% 26%
Q10. Have recent price Yes, not serious 33% | 36% 24% 34% 38% | 33% | 38% | 34% | 32% 33% 36%
increases caused any hardship
financial hardships for .
you or others inyour  tuap 0" KM VO 0w | 1% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% 0% 1%
household, or not? IF No. h ¢ d
YES: Has thatbeena 0. have not cause 44% | 39% 38% 50% 30% | 49% | 35% | 42% | 48% 45% 35%
serious hardship, or ardship
not? don't know (vol) 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2%

Unweighted n 767 803 140 163 420 795 192 502 851 1178 393

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soro°! | college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Yes,serious hardship 34% 22% 11% 46% 25% 9% 22% 26% 20% 14% 34%
10. Have recent price i

i?meases caused‘;ny I:f&s",?itpse”“s 34% 39% 30% 30% 41% 33% | 33% 34% 44% 33% 35%
financial hardships for .
you or others in your  Yes, don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% | 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
household, or not? IF  (vol)
YES: Hals1 th;thl?een a No 30% 38% 57% 23% 31% 57% 44% 37% 35% 52% 30%
oty S nardship, Of 460t know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Unweighted n 374 454 743 304 369 827 1208 244 107 1023 530

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q11. Do you think that divided into haves and|  ggg, 61% | 71% 71% 76% | 61% | 71% | 74% | 68% | 62% 61% 69% 73% 69% 70%
alitornia Is divide
int:) hav?js and I:ﬁyel; not divided that way 30% 36% 27% 28% 22% | 38% | 27% | 25% | 30% | 37% 38% 27% 27% 28% 27%
that Califortiais not  don’t know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 4% 0% 3% 3%
divided that way? Unweighted n 1573 233 1340 1061 641 | 204 | 374 | 517 | 631 | 398 323 190 370 218 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q11. Do you think that divided into haves and| ggo, | 9% 83% 67% 69% | 65% | 71% | 69% | 67% | 69% 68%
alitornia Is divide
int:) havzs and I:ﬁyeI; not divided thatway | 30% | 29% 13% 32% 29% | 33% | 28% | 29% | 31% 29% 30%
that Califortia s not  don’t know (vol) 1% | 2% 5% 0% 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% 2% 1%
divided that way? Unweighted n 769 803 140 162 421 797 193 | 502 | 850 1180 393
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q11. Do you think that divided into haves and| g4, 70% 71% 70% 69% 67% | 69% 69% 64% 67% | 70%
alirornia Is divide
int;) have(zjs and 2ﬁye|; not divided that way 32% 29% 28% 28% 28% 32% | 29% 29% 34% 31% 28%
fhat califorsinis not don't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% | 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
divided that way? Unweighted n 374 456 743 304 369 826 1209 244 107 1023 530

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
haves 49% 33% 54% 59% 57% 55% 49% 54% 46% 51% 42% 45% 48% 49% 57%
Q12 If you had to have-nots 48% 63% | 44% 40% 40% | 43% | 49% | 45% | 52% | 46% 55% 50% 49% 48% 41%
these groups are you neither 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
in-—the haves orhave- 451t know (vol) 1% 2% | 1% 1% 2% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 1569 232 1337 1061 641 294 372 516 631 397 323 187 369 218 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
haves 52% 46% 30% 49% 39% 60% 39% 52% 55% 49% 49%
Q12.1f you had to have-nots 45% | 51% 69% 50% 57% | 37% | 60% | 44% | 42% 48% 48%
these groups are you neither 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
I the haves or have- 4ot know (vol) 2% | 1% 1% 0% 3% | 1% | 0% | 2% | 0% 1% 2%
Unweighted n 769 799 140 162 419 795 192 500 851 1177 392
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : ' e
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
haves 32% 52% 64% 25% 39% 67% | 52% 47% 37% 64% | 32%
Sl;igélsfe),,s\:‘h?cahdc:? have-nots 63% 46% 35% 73% 58% 31% | 46% 49% 59% 33% | 66%
these groups are you neither 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
In-the haves or have- 4ot know (vol) 3% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% | 1% 2% 1% 1% | 1%
Unweighted n 372 454 743 304 369 825 1207 244 106 1023 528
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
tQ1 3.If you V\;etl;"e asked upper class 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1%
o use one of these
co;monr}y used upper-middle class 14% 6% 17% 20% 21% 17% 12% 20% 11% 15% 11% 10% 12% 17% 23%
names for the social  mjqgle class 40% 38% | 41% 42% 40% | 45% | 40% | 38% | 41% | 44% 40% 36% 38% 41% 44%
classes, which would
you say’ you belong lower middle class 32% 38% 30% 27% 30% 27% 32% 32% 33% 30% 29% 39% 36% 32% 26%
in?
:,"F;pzr_‘:n‘;gg,g';f:;’ lower class 11% 16% | 10% 8% 8% | 10% | 13% | 9% | 13% [ 11% 19% 11% 13% 9% 5%
m:gg:: g:g:: !;V\Ilgz;er don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0%
class? ’ Unweighted n 1572 235 1337 1059 641 293 373 517 632 396 322 189 371 219 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female N . Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Americans Americans
tQ1 3. If you “;etLe asked upper class 2% 1% 4% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
commonly used . upper-middle class | 15% | 14% 9% 14% 8% | 21% | 10% | 15% | 17% | 16% 12%
'c‘;r;‘:essf°\:”t1'i‘§hsxgi:|' |, middle class 40% | 40% 26% 46% 36% | 45% | 33% | 43% | 44% 41% 39%
you say’ you belong lower middle class 30% 34% 39% 31% 42% 23% 41% 31% 27% 30% 36%
in?
o s lower class 1% | 1% 21% 8% 13% | 9% | 15% | 10% | 9% 1% 1%
m:gg:g g:g:z, !;V\{g;;er don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
class? ’ Unweighted n 768 803 140 164 420 795 193 502 851 1179 393
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

?13. If you vﬁlf asked upper class 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1%
o use one of these
commonly used upper-middle class 6% 14% 24% 1% 4% 28% 16% 14% 5% 23% 4%
ggfgse:sf%'vﬁ'i‘ghsxgijl' |, middle class 33% 42% 47% 19% 41% 51% | 41% 41% 36% 48% | 31%
you say'you belong lower middle class 42% 33% 20% 46% 44% 18% 29% 36% 43% 24% 42%
in? The upper class, o+ class 17% 1% 5% 33% 10% 1% | 1% 9% 16% 3% | 21%
upper-middle class, ° 0 ° 0 0 0 0 ° 0 ° °
m;gg:g g:gzz lgr\'\llgxer don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
class? ’ Unweighted n 374 455 743 304 369 826 1207 245 107 1022 530

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q14. How much of a Big problem 42% 34% 44% 45% 46% 42% | 43% | 48% 40% 36% 49% 41% 44% 36% 41%
sg‘:l?';;" [ fP°"e"Y in ﬁfg{;fxa‘ ofa 48% 55% | 46% 46% 44% | 46% | 49% | 42% | 52% | 51% 46% 47% 50% 47% 48%
California? Is it a big o o o o o 0 0 o ) 9 0 0 0 0 0
problem, somewhat of Not much of a problem 9% 9% 9% 8% 10% 12% 7% 10% 7% 12% 4% 9% 6% 17% 11%
a problem, or not don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0%
much of a problem? \;,,  oiqhted n 1576 235 | 1341 1062 641 | 295 | 374 | 517 | 633 | 398 323 190 372 219 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q14. How much of a Big problem 37% 46% 52% 36% 41% 42% 48% 41% 37% 42% 42%
problem is poverty in Somewhat of a
Vour part of problem 52% | 44% 35% 53% 50% | 47% | 40% | 52% | 52% 47% 51%
California? Is it a big 0, 0 0 0, 0 9 0, 0 0 0 0
problem, somewhat of Not much of a problem| 10% 9% 12% 10% 7% 11% 12% 6% 11% 11% 6%
a problem, or not don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
much of a problem? ;.\ qighted n 769 | 806 140 164 421 798 | 193 | 502 | 853 1183 393

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : : Citi
only egﬁggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q14. How much of a :ig prol;lemf 41% 47% 38% 45% 40% 41% 46% 38% 25% 38% 46%
problem is poverty in omewhat of a o, o o, o o o, o o, o, o, o
your part of California? problem 48% 44% 52% 46% 53% 47% 44% 50% 70% 52% 44%
Is it a big problem, N6t mych of a problem 9% 8% 10% 9% 6% 1% | 10% 11% 5% 10% 9%
somewhat of a
problem, or not much don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 374 457 745 304 369 827 | 1210 245 107 1025 | 530

Page 16



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q15. Do you think the Getting larger 70% 64% 72% 74% 74% | 66% 75% 78% 70% | 62% 66% 69% 71% 72% 77%
gap ?;;";3%’; f;“; fich  Getting smaller 5% 10% 3% 2% 3% | 2% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 7% 7% 4% 5% 2% 5%
part of California is Stayed the same 24% 24% 24% 23% 22% 32% 20% 18% 26% 31% 26% 23% 24% 25% 17%
getting Iarger, getting don" [} 0, [y [y o, [ [y 0, 0, [y [ o 0 o [
smaller, or has it on't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1%
stayed the same? Unweighted n 1574 233 1341 1062 641 295 374 517 632 398 323 190 372 217 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q15. Do you think the Getting larger 70% 71% 75% 77% 65% 72% 73% 73% 67% 70% 70%
gap f;:’;i%'; f;“; fich  Getting smaller 5% 4% 7% 6% 6% 3% 3% | 6% | 4% 4% 7%
part of California is Stayed the same 24% 24% 17% 17% 28% 24% 24% 20% 28% 25% 22%
getting larger 9519 don't know (vol) 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
stayed the same? Unweighted n 769 804 140 163 420 798 193 502 852 1182 392

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : . it
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q15. Do you think the Getting larger 60% 74% 78% 65% 68% 75% 72% 67% 65% 70% 71%
gap afé";if)’; fr*:‘“;, fich  Getting smaller 8% 3% 3% 8% 5% 3% | 4% 6% 5% 4% 6%
part of California is Stayed the same 30% 23% 18% 26% 26% 22% 23% 27% 29% 25% 23%
getting larger, getting o't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% | 1% 1% 1% 1% | 0%
stayed the same? Unweighted n 374 456 744 304 369 826 1209 245 107 1024 530

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
3;3&5;:1?:.'1? g;edsotfn‘g Should do more 70% 73% | 69% 68% 86% | 38% | 68% | 86% | 72% | 45% 66% 73% 79% 63% 68%
more to reduce the
gap between the rich  Should not do more 29% 24% 30% 31% 13% 61% 31% 12% 27% 54% 33% 23% 20% 35% 30%
and the poor in
Califotrhn_ia, ?I: i? ttrf‘lis don't know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1%
something that the
state government .
should not be doing? Unweighted n 1570 231 1339 1061 640 295 373 517 631 398 323 190 369 216 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
8335:,'2;’;'3 é'éedi‘ﬁfg Should do more 65% | 74% 79% 68% 81% | 59% | 79% | 72% | 62% 68% 73%
more to reduce the
gap between the rich Should not do more 34% 24% 20% 30% 18% 39% 20% 27% 36% 30% 25%
and the poor in
Califotrhn_ia, <t>'l; if tt||11i5 don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
something that the
state government .
should not be doing? Unweighted n 768 801 139 162 420 796 193 502 848 1177 393

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

H'g';ﬁﬁ,h“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Slférsn'?r?é’r'ﬁ g;editfr:g Should do more 74% 67% 68% 82% 72% 63% | 66% 75% 84% 63% | 78%
more to reduce the
gap between the rich Should not do more 23% 32% 31% 18% 25% 36% 33% 22% 15% 35% 21%
and the poor in
Califotwia, ct>'rl i? ttr':is don't know (vol) 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
something that the
state government .
should not be doing? Unweighted n 371 455 744 303 367 826 1207 244 107 1023 528

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q17. Does the cost of Yes, a lot 29% 33% 27% 22% 21% | 28% | 38% | 23% | 33% | 27% 31% 28% 35% 25% 23%
}’Ig‘;;g‘;fg't'r‘glﬁfﬁ oy Yes, only alittie 17% 20% 17% 17% 18% | 1% | 18% | 19% | 16% | 16% 18% 18% 15% 20% 19%
and your family today? No 53% 45% 56% 61% 60% | 61% | 44% | 57% | 50% | 56% 51% 51% 49% 55% 58%
fnaneial stramor oty don't know (vol) 1% 2% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
a little? Unweighted n 1570 232 1338 1060 641 | 295 | 372 | 517 | 631 | 397 323 189 370 217 313

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q17. Does the cost of Yes, a lot 26% | 31% 37% 26% 35% | 23% | 38% | 33% | 18% 24% 40%
mg;ggﬁ‘i’g"ffﬁ‘; gu Yes, only a little 17% | 17% 13% 20% 21% 14% | 18% | 19% | 15% 19% 14%
and your family today? No 55% | 51% 48% 54% 44% | 63% | 44% | 48% | 67% 56% 46%
fnanial strein-or oty don't know (vol) 1% | 0% 2% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0%
a little? Unweighted n 769 800 140 162 419 796 193 | 502 | 851 1178 392

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁ;;h“' eg?ilgggn ollege | <sdok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q17. Does the cost of Yes, a lot 37% 27% 22% 45% 35% 18% | 25% 34% 42% 15% 46%
m‘;:lgg‘l‘z't':g"ﬁ"gﬁ?gu Yes, only a little 19% 15% 18% 18% 17% 17% 17% 18% 22% 14% 21%
and your family today? No 43% 58% 60% 37% 47% 65% | 58% 48% 35% 71% 33%
fancial st or oty don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0%
a little? Unweighted n 374 454 742 304 369 825 | 1207 244 107 1022 530

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area

18.D f;
e o onte Favor 59% 67% | 56% 52% 56% | 60% | 52% | 55% | 62% | 60% 60% 65% 66% 50% 52%
government
gﬁ?#;ﬁg?éégA—4he Oppose 37% 27% | 40% 45% 39% | 39% | 43% | 42% | 33% | 37% 36% 28% 32% 45% 42%
California .
ig}"_’gg';“w;;'tg‘:sgtk% don't know (vol) 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 1% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 8% 2% 5% 5%
housing more
affordable in your part ypweighted n 1567 228 1339 1060 641 205 | 372 517 | 631 397 321 189 371 215 313
of California?

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

18.D f;
Sppos: feducing state Favor 58% | 59% 59% 45% 73% | 51% | 61% | 62% | 56% | 56% 67%
government
e EGA—the OPPOSE 39% | 35% 33% 52% 24% | 44% | 35% | 34% | 40% | 40% 29%
California
Environmental Quality . o o o o o o o 0 0 0 0
Act—as a way to make don't know (vol) 2% 6% 8% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4%
housing more
affordable in your part ypweighted n 767 799 139 162 417 796 192 501 849 1177 390
of California?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soro°! | college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

18.D f;
e o onte Favor 67% 58% 51% 67% 68% 51% | 54% 62% 84% 53% | 66%
government
e ain CEGA_the OPPOSE 27% 37% 47% 30% 27% 46% | 42% 34% 15% 43% | 31%
California .
Environmental Quality 5 know (vol) 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3%
Act—as a way to make
housing more
affordable in your part ypweighted n 369 456 742 303 367 825 1206 244 105 1022 527
of California?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
o Booe o Tavor o Favor 63% 67% | 61% 59% 66% | 57% | 58% | 64% | 65% | 59% 65% 66% 69% 56% 58%
California’s
environmental Oppose 34% 28% 36% 39% 31% 43% 39% 34% 32% 39% 33% 28% 30% 40% 38%
regulations and local
permitting process as . o o 0 o o o o o o o o o o o o
awaytomakehousing dontknow(vol) 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 6% 1% 4% 5%
more affordable in
your part of Unweighted n 1569 229 1340 1062 641 295 373 517 632 397 322 190 370 216 313
California?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
o Doge Jeartameror Favor 64% | 62% 64% 54% 75% | 56% | 66% | 65% | 60% | 61% 68%
California’s
environmental Oppose 34% 34% 29% 43% 23% 40% 32% 32% 37% 36% 29%
regulations and local
permitting process as . o o o o o o o o o o o
a way to make housing don't know (vol) 2% 4% 6% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
more affordable in
your part of Unweighted n 769 799 138 163 418 797 192 501 849 1178 391
California?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; _Citi
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

o oae Joartavoror Favor 69% 60% 60% 69% | 71% | 56% | 59% |  68% 81% 56% | 71%
California’s
environmental Oppose 27% 37% 39% 29% 25% 42% 39% 29% 16% 41% 26%
regulations and local
permitting process as . o o o o o o o o o o o
a way to make housing don't know (vol) 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
more affordable in
your part of Unweighted n 371 454 744 303 366 826 | 1208 244 106 1022 528
California?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q20. Do you think the  big problem 36% 26% 39% 39% 24% 64% 40% 19% 38% 54% 37% 35% 31% 39% 36%
state budget situation hat of
in California—that is, somewhat of a
the balance between problem 52% 62% 49% 49% 59% 30% 50% 61% 53% 41% 50% 53% 59% 45% 52%
gg;i;f;’;‘,‘fs;:ﬂeig"a";,?g not a problem 10% 9% | 1% 12% 14% | 6% | 8% | 18% | 7% | 5% 1% 7% 9% 14% 10%
roblem, somewhat of
Z problem, or not a don't know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2%
problem for the people i
of California today? = Unweighted n 1571 230 1341 1062 641 295 374 517 631 398 323 190 371 215 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q20. Do you think the  big problem 34% 37% 42% 32% 32% 39% 34% 31% | 41% 36% 33%
state budget situation hat of
in California—that is, somewhat of a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0
the balance between problem 52% 52% 45% 53% 59% 48% 53% 57% | 48% 51% 56%
v SPS a9, not a problem 2% | 9% 8% 15% 6% | 12% | 1% | 10% | 10% | 11% 9%
blem, hat of
S problem, or nota . don't know (vol) 2% | 2% 5% 0% 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% 2% 2%
problem for the people .
of California today?  Unweighted n 769 801 139 162 420 797 193 502 849 1179 392
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q20. Do you think the  big problem 32% 40% 34% 35% 31% 37% 39% 32% 19% 37% 33%
state budget situation hat of
in California—that is, somewhat of a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o
the balance between problem 57% 49% 50% 54% 57% 49% 49% 54% 1% 51% 54%
O reone sPS 99 not a problem 6% 10% 15% 9% 8% 12% | 10% 12% 10% 0% | 11%
roblem, somewhat of
2 problem, or not a don't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
problem for the people i
of California today? ~ Unweighted n 373 455 743 304 368 825 1208 244 107 1022 529

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Favor 59% 57% 60% 61% 79% 30% 55% 79% 60% 34% 54% 60% 67% 53% 59%
Q21. In general, do Oppose 37% 37% 37% 37% 17% 67% 43% 18% 36% 64% 44% 33% 30% 43% 35%
you favor or oppose  haven’t heard anything|
the governor’s budget about the budget (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2%
plan? don’t know 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 1565 229 1336 1059 638 295 372 517 628 397 323 188 369 215 312
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Favor 60% 58% 59% 64% 64% 53% 61% 60% 58% 59% 59%
Q21. In general, do Oppose 38% 36% 34% 32% 32% 43% 36% 35% 38% 36% 38%
you favor or oppose  haven’t heard anything|
the governor’s budget about the budget (vol) 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
plan? don’t know 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Unweighted n 768 796 138 162 418 794 191 502 847 1175 390
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
Favor 59% 52% 65% 62% 59% 59% 56% 65% 71% 57% 63%
Q21. In general, do Oppose 34% 44% 32% 33% 36% 39% 40% 32% 24% 40% 33%
you favor or oppose  haven’t heard anything|
the governor’s budget about the budget (vol) 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
plan? don’t know 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% | 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 371 454 740 303 366 824 1203 243 107 1020 527
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q22. Governor good idea 42% 41% 43% 42% 44% 41% | 43% | 40% 43% | 45% 35% 32% 50% 51% 38%
Newsom,s bUdget plan i 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
includes... In general, bad idea 55% 55% 55% 56% 53% | 58% | 55% | 59% | 54% | 53% 63% 63% 48% 45% 59%
do you think thisisa  gon’t know 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3%
good idea or a bad
idea? Unweighted n 1565 229 1336 1058 640 294 371 517 630 396 321 189 370 214 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male |Female [ A o o ns Americans | Latinos | Whites 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
322. GO\ferlr;ocr| ‘ol good idea 48% 36% 39% 41% 45% 41% 37% 46% | 44% 41% 46%
ini‘f[,s;e"s’_f |n”g§:g2,f" bad idea 50% | 60% 57% 55% 52% | 56% | 61% | 51% | 54% | 56% 51%
do you think thisisa  gon’t know 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3%
good idea or a bad
idea? Unweighted n 768 796 138 162 419 794 192 501 848 1173 392

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : : -
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate

322. GO\fertr:o(l; | good idea 46% 36% 44% 40% 40% 45% 39% 49% 57% 43% 42%
ini‘f{fd°e"s1_f ,,,“gg,‘:;,';,‘j‘" bad idea 50% 61% 54% 57% 56% 54% | 59% 50% 41% 56% | 55%
do you think thisisa  gon’t know 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
good idea or a bad
idea? Unweighted n 372 455 738 303 367 825 1203 244 106 1019 529

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
8;?3% cﬁgr;ssnﬂ)yt% | Good idea 68% 61% 70% 72% 77% | 58% | 69% | 72% | 70% | 62% 63% 70% 72% 68% 65%
I I
budgetary reserves Bad idea 28% 32% 27% 25% 19% 40% 27% 26% 26% 35% 35% 23% 25% 26% 30%
are... In general, do
you think this is a Don’t know 4% 7% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 7% 3% 6% 4%
good idea or a bad .
idea? Unweighted n 1562 229 1333 1056 639 293 371 516 628 395 323 187 367 214 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q23. Currently, Good idea 74% 63% 61% 71% 68% 68% | 70% | 67% | 69% 68% 67%
California's total
budgetary reserves Bad idea 24% 31% 35% 27% 27% 28% 28% 28% 27% 27% 29%
are... In general, do
you think this is a Don’t know 2% 6% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4%
good idea or a bad i
idea? Unweighted n 769 792 138 162 418 791 192 501 846 1172 390

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; _Citi
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q23. Currently, Good idea 63% 67% 74% 64% 66% 71% | 66% 74% 71% 71% 65%
California's total
budgetary reserves Bad idea 29% 30% 25% 30% 28% 28% 30% 22% 24% 26% 31%
are... In general, do
you think this is a Don’t know 8% 3% 2% 6% 7% 1% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
good idea or a bad i
idea? Unweighted n 373 450 739 303 368 824 1202 243 106 1019 528

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q24. Do you favt?]r or Favor 47% 44% 48% 50% 65% 20% 42% 70% 44% 22% 45% 39% 48% 49% 49%
state taxes paid by  OPpose 51% 53% | 51% 48% 32% | 80% | 56% | 30% | 54% | 76% 54% 56% 50% 49% 48%
Some ;Jnfi;he largest  pon’t know 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 3%
corporations? Unweighted n 1570 230 1340 1062 641 295 373 517 632 398 323 188 371 216 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male |Female [ A o o ns Americans | Latinos | Whites 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q24. Do you favor or  Favor 47% 46% 43% 57% 45% 44% 49% 45% 47% 51% 37%
oppose raising the o o o o " o o o o o o
state taxes paid by ~ OPpose 51% | 51% 55% 42% 52% | 54% | 50% | 52% | 51% 47% 60%
some ronfi;he largest  pon’t know 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%
corporations? Unweighted n 768 801 139 162 419 797 191 502 850 1178 392

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . ”
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q24. Do you favor or  Favor 42% 42% 57% 51% 42% 47% 46% 48% 48% 45% 49%
oppose raising the o o o o o o o o o o o
state taxes paid by ~ OPPose 54% 57% 42% 46% 55% 52% | 52% 51% 51% 54% 49%
Some :nfi;he largest  pon’t know 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
corporations? Unweighted n 372 455 743 304 368 826 1209 244 105 1024 527

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Very knowledgeable 12% 6% 14% 17% 13% 17% 14% 13% 1% 14% 16% 9% 8% 14% 12%
Q25. First, how Somewhat
knowledgeable would knowledgeable 62% 57% 64% 64% 67% 65% 58% 62% 66% 57% 59% 67% 62% 61% 62%
bout
Lteps you can take to ﬁ:;xfggeabl . 21% 26% | 19% 18% 18% | 16% | 23% | 21% | 18% | 25% 19% 17% 27% 20% 22%
prepare for a disaster, Not at all
Zlall?tlf]\c?jaakz?l{lci’lzfire, or knowledgeable 4% 8% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4%
flood? don't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1575 234 1341 1062 641 295 374 517 632 398 323 190 371 219 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Very knowledgeable 15% 10% 8% 5% 9% 19% 9% 11% 16% 13% 11%
Q25. First, how Somewhat
knowledgeable would knowledgeable 61% 63% 57% 56% 61% 65% 59% | 62% 67% 63% 61%
ou say you are about
Steps you can fake fo  hosvery geable 20% | 22% 27% 33% 24% | 13% | 26% | 22% | 15% 20% 22%
prepare for a disaster, Not at all
such as a major 9 9 79 9 9 29 ) 49 29 49 o
earthquake, v{lildfire, or knowledgeable %% 5% % &% 5% % 0% % % % 5%
flood? don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 769 805 140 163 421 798 193 502 852 1182 393
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'gzzﬁ,h”' College. Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Very knowledgeable 9% 14% 14% 7% 10% 16% 15% 10% 1% 14% 10%
Q25. First, how Somewhat o o, 19 0, o, 0, 49 o, o o o
knowledgeable would knowledgeable 59% 68% 61% 59% 65% 63% 64% 60% 59% 66% 59%
bout
Lteps you can take fo hosvery geable 25% 15% 22% 24% 22% 18% | 18% 25% 31% 17% | 25%
prepare for a disaster, Not at all
such as a major 69 39 39 99 29 39 39 59 99 39 69
earthquake, v{rildfire, or knowledgeable % % % % % % % % % % %
flood? don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 374 457 744 304 369 826 1210 244 107 1024 530
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
326. Dhoe::| ){‘our Yes 41% 34% 44% 50% 43% 47% 42% 41% 38% 49% 37% 45% 42% 40% 43%
di‘;‘;ss‘:ef’sul?;ﬁgfkit No 58% 65% | 56% 50% 57% | 53% | 58% | 59% | 61% | 51% 63% 52% 58% 60% 57%
glgltl;gp:g dw(;ttn:?w’ don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
essenytial supplies? Unweighted n 1575 234 1341 1062 641 295 374 517 632 398 323 190 372 218 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male |Female [ A o o ns Americans | Latinos | Whites 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
826. D|:'Je|?;| yhour Yes 46% 37% 41% 32% 38% 48% 31% 42% 50% 43% 38%
di"s‘;ss?e," supf,]’izsakit No 53% | 63% 59% 68% 61% | 52% | 69% | 58% | 50% | 57% 62%
equipped with food,  gon't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
water, and other .
essential supplies? Unweighted n 769 805 140 164 420 798 193 502 853 1183 392

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; _Citi
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

EZG. D:elz ){\our Yes 34% 47% 45% 29% 41% 47% 43% 41% 35% 48% 34%
d;’;;,;‘;e:’su,?gﬁgjm No 65% 53% 55% 1% 58% 53% | 57% 59% 65% 52% | 66%
equipped with food,  gon't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
water, and other .
essential supplies? Unweighted n 374 457 744 304 369 826 1209 245 107 1024 530

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
ﬁf’;?ﬁ&% ){‘t;ure a Yes 31% 21% 34% 38% 33% | 36% | 33% | 28% | 30% | 37% 30% 25% 32% 30% 30%
u 'V
definite dfisaster plan No 69% 78% 66% 61% 67% 63% 66% 2% 70% 63% 70% 1% 67% 70% 70%
in case of an
earthquake, wildfire, don't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
flood, or other
disaster? Unweighted n 1576 235 1341 1062 641 295 374 517 633 398 323 190 372 219 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
327-50#6}3 );‘t;ur a Yes 35% | 26% 34% 21% 27% 36% | 26% | 26% | 39% 34% 23%
ouseno! ve
definite dfisaster plan No 64% 73% 64% 79% 2% 64% 74% 74% 60% 66% 76%
in case of an
earthquake, wildfire, don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
flood, or other
disaster? Unweighted n 769 806 140 164 421 798 193 502 853 1183 393
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . i
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education
337-%0[?;2 ){:;UL a Yes 27% 34% 32% 26% 29% 34% 34% 26% 17% 34% 27%
u Vi
definite dfisaster plan No 2% 66% 68% 74% 70% 66% 66% 73% 83% 65% 73%
In case or an
earthquake, wildfire, don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
flood, or other
disaster? Unweighted n 374 457 745 304 369 827 1210 245 107 1025 530

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q28. How worried are  ygry worried 19% 24% 18% 16% 20% | 12% | 20% | 22% | 19% | 17% 19% 24% 25% 13% 18%
you that you and the
members of your Somewhat worried 43% 40% 45% 45% 49% | 41% | 41% | 42% | 46% | 39% 37% 45% 46% 46% 44%
household will
ier:}ﬂ‘r’;"e’;‘r%‘;gft;sf’"a' Not very worried 32% 30% 33% 34% 27% | 38% | 36% | 31% | 32% | 35% 37% 21% 26% 36% 36%
gias’:':gt??%’ gf'yg{l"r’ Not at all worried 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 9% 3% 4% 3% 9% 7% 7% 4% 5% 2%
3‘,’:;'5'}‘;'%2'2{?3'2 ¢ don'tknow (vol) 0% 2% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
e e guaks’  Unweighted n 1574 234 | 1340 1062 641 | 205 | 373 | 517 | 633 | 398 323 189 372 218 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q28. How worried are  ygry worried 16% | 23% 23% 22% 30% 10% | 26% | 20% | 14% 17% 25%
you that you and the
members of your Somewhat worried 40% | 47% 38% 51% 42% | 44% | 36% | 46% | 47% 43% 45%
household will
experience personal . o o o o o o o o o ) o
injury, property Not very worried 38% | 26% 33% 24% 25% | 39% | 33% | 29% | 35% 34% 28%
gf’s’:‘:ggp‘:{ gf';‘g{f’r’ Not at all worried 5% 4% 4% 3% 2% 7% 5% 5% 3% 6% 2%
Grsaster. suchaga  dontknow (vol) 1% | 0% 2% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0%
e e huaks’  Unweighted n 769 | 804 140 163 421 | 797 | 192 | 502 | 852 1181 393
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : : i
only egolleg'e Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
ucation
Q28. How worried are  yery worried 25% 18% 14% 29% 19% 15% | 14% 31% 33% 14% 26%
you that you and the
members of your Somewhat worried 41% 45% 45% 41% 44% 44% | 43% 44% 46% 48% 38%
household will
experience personal :
injury, property Not very worried 28% 32% 37% 28% 30% 36% | 37% 21% 19% 33% 31%
gf‘s’:‘;ggp‘:{ gf';‘g{:’r' Not at all worried 5% 5% 4% 2% 6% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4%
;,‘;:;'sq:;f;ggf;: 2 don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0%
e A uaky’  Unweighted n 374 456 744 304 369 827 | 1209 245 107 1025 | 530
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
029%_ yow méxch A great deal 11% 8% 11% 12% 16% | 6% 9% 15% [ 1% | 6% 10% 8% 10% 10% 12%
Fove in e sainm q  Some 58% 53% | 60% 62% 67% | 50% | 56% | 66% | 57% | 52% 51% 51% 61% 62% 65%
:ocal 90fv§]m_ment in  Very little 25% 31% 23% 22% 15% | 33% | 31% | 17% | 26% | 34% 31% 35% 26% 19% 22%
erms o eir
readiness to respond None 5% 6% 5% 4% 2% 1% | 4% 1% 6% 8% 8% 3% 3% 8% 1%
g’;j'gsra:;ftf;& 3:52 asa gon't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
wildfire, or flood?’ Unweighted n 1575 234 1341 1062 641 205 | 374 517 | 633 | 398 322 190 372 219 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
QZQf._How much A great deal 1% | 1% 13% 5% 12% 12% 5% 12% | 14% 11% 10%
confidence doyou  some 57% | 60% 54% 66% 54% | 59% | 54% | 61% | 61% | 57% 61%
local governmentin  very little 26% 25% 23% 25% 30% 23% 35% | 22% | 20% 25% 26%
terms of their i - > > > > > 2 2 2 2 2
readiness to respond None 6% 4% 9% 4% 3% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 3%
to disasters, such as a gon't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 1% 0%
major earthquake,
wildfire, or flood? Unweighted n 769 805 140 164 420 798 193 501 853 1182 393
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . ”
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q29f._How much A great deal 12% 10% 10% 9% 11% 11% 10% 14% 11% 12% 10%
gonfidence ;’g{:;’_nd Some 53% 57% 65% 54% 55% 62% | 58% 59% 61% 59% | 58%
Itocal 90fvtehrn_ment in  Very little 27% 26% 23% 30% 29% 21% | 25% 25% 27% 24% 27%
erms o elr
readiness to respond None 7% 6% 2% 6% 3% 5% 7% 2% 2% 5% 6%
to disasters, such as a gon't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
major earthquake,
wildfire, or flood? Unweighted n 373 457 745 303 369 827 1210 245 106 1024 530
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Very concerned 23% 25% 22% 23% 29% 14% 20% 25% 26% 13% 26% 22% 29% 16% 22%
Q30. How concerned Somewhat concerned 41% 40% 41% 42% 46% 32% 39% 48% 40% 36% 37% 42% 41% 41% 44%
S:e thJU fabOUt the Not very concerned 28% 25% 30% 28% 22% 37% 36% 23% 29% 34% 25% 24% 26% 35% 28%
reat or a mass
shooting in the area  Not at all concerned 8% 9% 7% 7% 3% 16% 6% 3% 5% 18% 11% 9% 4% 8% 5%
where you live? don't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1574 234 1340 1061 641 295 373 517 633 398 323 190 372 218 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Very concerned 18% 28% 34% 22% 31% 15% 21% 29% 20% 21% 29%
Q30. How concerned Somewhat concerned | 38% 43% 30% 43% 38% 43% 44% 38% 43% 41% 39%
are you fabout the Not very concerned 31% | 26% 24% 30% 26% 31% | 30% | 25% | 29% 29% 27%
reat of a mass
shooting in the area  Not at all concerned 11% 4% 11% 5% 4% 11% 6% 8% 8% 9% 5%
where you live? don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 769 804 140 163 421 797 193 502 852 1181 393
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'9';§|°yh°°' College College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Very concerned 30% 21% 18% 29% 26% 19% 19% 31% 36% 21% 26%
Q30. How concerned Somewhat concerned 36% 45% 42% 40% 40% 42% 1% 38% 43% 42% 40%
a"’e yft’u félbOUt the Not very concerned 26% 26% 33% 23% 25% 31% 31% 27% 17% 28% 28%
reat of a mass
shooting in the area  Not at all concerned 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 4% 4% 8% 7%
where you live? don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 374 456 744 304 369 827 1209 245 107 1025 530
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q31. Would you support 68% 66% 69% 1% 89% 37% 65% 90% 68% 42% 55% 64% 76% 65% 7%
SU{’_POW%T <l>)PPose tah oppose 31% 32% 30% 29% 11% 62% 35% 10% 31% 57% 45% 32% 24% 35% 23%
nationwide ban on the
sale of assault don't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 4% 0% 0% 1%
weapons? Unweighted n 1571 231 1340 1062 641 295 373 517 632 398 323 189 371 216 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| jAfrican | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q31. Would you support 63% 73% 69% 76% 70% 64% 68% 69% 70% 69% 66%
support or oppose a  oppose 36% 26% 30% 24% 28% 35% 32% 31% 29% 30% 33%
nationwide ban on the
sale of assault don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
weapons? Unweighted n 768 802 140 163 419 796 193 502 850 1179 392

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . ik
only e;gggﬂzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q31. Would you support 64% 61% 80% 65% 69% 69% 65% 75% 83% 69% 68%
support or oppose a  gppose 34% 38% 20% 35% 29% 30% 35% 24% 17% 31% 31%
nationwide ban on the
sale of assault don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
weapons? Unweighted n 372 454 745 304 368 826 1209 244 106 1023 529

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area

Immigrants today are a

ggggﬂ;&ﬁ,ﬂgﬁ'ﬂfrd 66% 70% | 65% 63% 84% | 26% | 66% | 89% | 66% | 35% 58% 57% 72% 63% 73%
Q32. Please indicate work and job skills
which St?tem(ﬂt Immigrants today are 3
own view—oven If - becoane ey horia 32% | 21% | 34% 36% 14% | 74% | 33% | 10% | 32% | 64% 41% 39% 27% 36% 25%
neither is exactly right: public services

don't know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 3%

Unweighted n 1560 229 1331 1057 638 292 370 516 626 394 320 185 366 218 313

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Immigrants today are a

g:ggﬂ;;°°$f,'g‘l’r’ﬂ§‘rd 67% | 65% 65% 69% 78% | 54% | 80% | 70% | 52% | 64% 1%
Q32. Please indicate ~ Work and job skills
which Stlatemtir:t Immigrants today are 3
own view—oven it - betaoas ey oat@ | 31% | 34% 33% 29% 20% | 44% | 19% | 29% | 46% | 35% 27%
neither is exactly right: public services

don't know (vol) 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Unweighted n 766 793 139 162 412 794 190 497 847 1172 388

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soroo! | college College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Immigrants today are a

ggg:ﬂ;;°°$g'g‘l’r’ﬂ§rd 65% 60% 73% 69% 68% 64% | 61% 7% 86% 59% | 74%
Q32. Please indicate ~ Work and job skills
which st?tem?r:t Immigrants today are 3
own view—oven il - becaass they oa 33% 39% 26% 30% | 29% 36% | 38% 22% 14% 39% | 25%
neither is exactly right: public services

don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%

Unweighted n 368 452 740 300 366 824 1200 244 104 1017 525

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

All Adult

Registered Voter

S

No Yes

Likely voters

Party Ideolo

Dem Rep Ind Lib

Mod

gy

Central

Con Valley

Region

Inland

Empire Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q33. Thinking about
undocumented
immigrants brought to
the U.S. as children,
do you favor or
oppose the
protections given by
“DACA” which
includes protection
from deportation and a
work permit, if they
pass a background
check?

Favor

Oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

75%

75% 75%

74%

93% 43% 72% 93%

76%

51% 70%

1% 79%

70%

81%

24%

23% 24%

25%

7% 57% 26% 7%

23%

48% 30%

24% 20%

28%

19%

1%

3% 1%

1%

1% 0% 2% 0% 1%

1% 1%

5% 0%

2%

0%

1563

229 1334

1057

640 292 371 517 625

398 323

187 368

216

312

Gender

Male

African

Female Americans

Race/Ethnicity

Asian
Americans

Age

Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54

55+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q33. Thinking about
undocumented
immigrants brought to
the U.S. as children,
do you favor or
oppose the
protections given by
“DACA” which
includes protection
from deportation and a
work permit, if they
pass a background
check?

Favor

Oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

73%

77% 67%

2%

86% 67% 79% 77%

1%

74%

76%

26%

22% 31%

27%

12% 32% 21% 22%

28%

24%

23%

1%

2% 2%

0%

2% 1% 1% 1%

1%

1%

1%

767

795 139

162

418 792 191 501

845

1172

391

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native

Naturalized

Nativity

Non-Citizen

Home Ownership

Own Rent

Q33. Thinking about
undocumented
immigrants brought to
the U.S. as children,
do you favor or
oppose the
protections given by
“DACA” which
includes protection
from deportation and a
work permit, if they
pass a background
check?

Favor

Oppose

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

74%

70%

80%

75% 76% 74% 70%

85%

93%

73% 78%

24%

29%

20%

24% 20% 25% 29%

15% 6%

27% 21%

2%

2%

0%

1% 3% 0% 1%

1% 1%

1% 1%

371

453

739

303 366 825 1202

243 106

1019 527

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023




PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q34. Would you favor
or oppose providing a Favor 80% 7% 81% 81% 94% 59% 79% 95% 80% 64% 76% 82% 83% 75% 85%
path to citizenship for
undocumented
immigrants in the U.S. Oppose 19% 20% 18% 18% 5% 41% 20% 5% 19% 36% 23% 14% 16% 24% 15%
if they met certain
requirements
including a waiting don't know (vol) 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0%
period, paying fines
and back taxes, and
passing criminal Unweighted n 1567 230 1337 1059 641 294 371 517 629 398 323 190 368 215 313
background checks?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q34. Would you favor
or oppose providing a Favor 79% 82% 73% 73% 89% 77% 83% 83% 78% 80% 82%
path to citizenship for
undocumented
immigrants in the U.S. Oppose 20% 17% 24% 26% 9% 23% 17% 17% 22% 19% 17%
if they met certain
requirements
including a waiting don't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
period, paying fines
and back taxes, and
passing criminal Unweighted n 769 797 139 162 419 794 192 502 847 1176 391
background checks?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

H'g';ﬁﬁ,h“' College Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Q34. Would you favor
or oppose providing a Favor 79% 79% 84% 79% 83% 80% 78% 81% 95% 79% 83%
path to citizenship for
undocumented
immigrants in the U.S. Oppose 20% 21% 16% 20% 15% 20% 21% 18% 5% 21% 17%
if they met certain
requirements
including a waiting don't know (vol) 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
period, paying fines
and back taxes, and
passing criminal Unweighted n 372 453 742 304 366 825 1207 242 106 1022 527
background checks?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q35. Do you _f:_vor or  Favor 55% 66% 51% 50% 7% | 12% | 51% | 80% | 53% | 25% 49% 50% 65% 48% 58%
honith care coverage  OPPOSe 43% 31% | 47% 49% 27% | 87% | 46% | 19% | 46% | 73% 50% 46% 34% 50% 39%
if&rn:'if;f::tus"?s"ted don't know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3%
California? Unweighted n 1568 231 1337 1060 640 | 295 | 371 517 | 630 | 397 321 189 370 216 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q35. Do you _fg_vor or  Favor 55% | 54% 54% 56% 71% 40% | 64% | 62% | 42% 51% 63%
hosith care coverage  OPPOSe 43% | 44% 43% 42% 27% | 58% | 35% | 37% | 56% | 47% 35%
ifz]r r:igf::tusn?s"ted don't know (vol) 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
California? Unweighted n 769 798 139 163 418 795 191 501 848 1178 390

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent

Q35. Do you _f:_vor or  Favor 58% 50% 56% 66% 56% 49% | 48% 60% 89% 45% 67%
hesith care coverage OPPOSe 39% 48% 43% 33% 41% 50% | 51% 38% 9% 53% | 32%
if;f;igf::tus"?s"ted don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
California? Unweighted n 371 454 743 303 366 825 1206 243 107 1022 527

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Q36. How bi Big problem 42% 34% 44% 46% 60% | 22% | 36% | 60% | 39% | 22% 34% 36% 50% 30% 48%
. How big a
problem s racism in ﬁfg{;fxa‘ ofa 37% 48% | 34% 32% 33% | 29% | 39% | 34% | 42% | 35% 38% 39% 33% 41% 39%
e U.o.togayr Isita
big |:>roﬁletm,f Small problem 14% 12% 15% 14% 5% | 29% | 19% | 3% | 15% | 27% 18% 18% 12% 20% 8%
problem. a small Not a problem at all 6% 4% % % 1% | 19% | 5% | 2% [ 4% | 15% 9% 2% 4% 9% 4%
p:gg:gm,af;ra?lgt a don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 5% 0% 1% 1%
P ) Unweighted n 1572 234 1338 1060 641 295 | 372 | 517 | 633 | 397 323 188 372 218 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q36. How bi Big problem 38% | 45% 58% 44% 43% 37% | 44% | 40% | 42% 44% 37%
. How big a
problem is racism in ~ Somewhat ofa 36% | 38% 24% 39% 41% | 35% | 34% | 42% | 35% 35% 43%
the U.S. today? Isita Problem
big |t>roﬁletm,f Small problem 17% | 12% 13% 1% 12% 18% | 16% | 12% | 16% 15% 13%
problem. a emall Notaproblematall | 8% | 4% 3% 5% 3% | 10% | 6% | 5% | 6% 6% 6%
p:gg:zrmn,atzrarlrlgt a don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
P ) Unweighted n 769 802 139 164 421 795 192 | 502 | 852 1179 393
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'gzzﬁ,h”' College. Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
. Big problem 39% 42% 44% 46% 37% 4% | 42% 43% 42% 38% 45%

Q36. How biga s hat of
problem is racism in ~ SOmewhat ot a 40% 34% 37% 35% 44% 34% | 34% 40% 55% 38% 36%
the U.S. today? Is it a problem
big problem, Small problem 14% 15% 14% 13% 13% 17% | 18% 10% 2% 15% 14%
somewhat of a o o . . o . . . o . .
problem, a small Not a problem at all 5% 8% 5% 5% 4% 7% 7% 6% 2% 7% 5%
p:glg::rmn,atzrarlrlgt a don't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
P ) Unweighted n 374 455 743 304 369 827 1207 245 107 1024 529
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q1. H hd A great deal 32% 29% 34% 36% 45% | 15% | 31% | 49% | 30% | 16% 29% 31% 37% 26% 38%
you think that racial A fair amount 39% 4% | 37% 34% 45% | 22% | 37% | 44% | 42% | 27% 35% 36% 40% 40% 42%
gpd e_thnict_ Not too much 20% 19% 21% 21% 8% | 40% | 26% | 6% | 23% | 37% 26% 23% 18% 20% 17%
Iscrimination
contributes to Not at all 7% 6% 8% 9% 1% | 24% | 5% 2% 5% | 19% 9% 6% 5% 14% 2%
te'%:"c%muinctri;gqua'itv in don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 5% 0% 1% 1%
) Unweighted n 1570 231 1339 1061 641 205 | 372 | 517 | 631 398 322 189 371 217 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
A great deal 30% | 35% 51% 40% 32% | 29% | 29% | 34% | 34% 32% 33%
Q37' H_ow mUCh do H 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
you think that racial A fair amount 39% | 39% 34% 41% 44% 34% | 44% | 40% | 35% 39% 40%
3!111 e_th_nict_ Not too much 21% | 20% 10% 12% 20% 26% | 20% | 19% | 22% 20% 21%
Iscrimination
contributes to Not at all 9% 5% 4% 5% 4% 1% 7% 5% 8% 8% 5%
economic inequality in gon't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
this country?
Unweighted n 769 800 139 163 419 796 192 | 501 851 1179 391
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : . Iy
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
A great deal 25% 33% 40% 35% 26% 34% | 31% 38% 34% 32% 33%
Q37. How much do o ; t 43% 35% 38% 42% 46% 33% | 37% 40% 49% 35% | 44%
you think that racial alr amoun o () (] () () (] () (] () () o
and ethnic Not too much 23% 23% 15% 15% 21% 24% 23% 16% 13% 24% 16%
discrimination
contributes to Not at all 7% 9% 6% 6% 5% 9% 9% 4% 3% 8% 6%
economic inequality in gon't know (vol) 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
this country?
Unweighted n 373 456 741 303 369 825 1207 244 107 1023 529
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
A great deal 23% 17% 26% 29% 37% 7% 22% | 43% | 17% 7% 17% 16% 30% 20% 28%
Q38. How much, if at )
all, do you think the A fair amount 30% 32% 29% 26% 37% | 14% | 30% | 37% | 32% | 17% 28% 31% 32% 27% 31%
legacy of slavery Not too much 26% 33% 24% 23% 19% | 28% | 31% | 15% | 33% | 31% 30% 34% 23% 27% 26%
affects the position of
Black people in Not at all 19% 15% 20% 22% 6% 51% | 16% | 4% 16% | 43% 25% 14% 15% 23% 14%
m:;iga" society don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 5% 0% 4% 1%
) Unweighted n 1567 229 1338 1060 641 295 371 517 628 398 321 190 370 217 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
A great deal 22% | 25% 53% 30% 19% 21% | 25% | 22% | 24% 25% 21%
Q38. How much, if at ]
all, do you think the A fair amount 27% | 33% 25% 38% 36% 22% | 37% | 31% | 24% 30% 30%
legacy of slavery Not too much 29% | 24% 15% 18% 30% 27% | 25% | 29% | 26% 25% 31%
affects the position of
Black people in Not at all 21% 16% 6% 13% 13% 28% | 13% | 17% | 25% 20% 17%
mae;iga" society don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
) Unweighted n 768 798 139 163 418 794 193 500 850 1177 390
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'9';§|°yh°°' College College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
A great deal 17% 24% 30% 25% 19% 25% 26% 21% 15% 22% 25%
Q38. How much, if at )
all, do you think the A fair amount 31% 26% 32% 32% 34% 27% 26% 36% 44% 26% 34%
legacy of slavery Not too much 30% 25% 24% 29% 24% 26% 26% 27% 28% 28% 25%
affects the position of
Black people in Not at all 20% 23% 14% 13% 20% 22% 21% 14% 12% 22% 14%
ggaeriga" society don't know (vol) 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
V! Unweighted n 372 455 740 301 369 824 1206 243 106 1020 528

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q39. hIn gengral, d% | favorable 43% 52% 40% 39% 58% | 8% | 36% | 66% | 38% | 20% 36% 37% 56% 35% 42%
br unfavorable opinion Unfavorable 54% 43% | 58% 59% 38% | 91% | 61% | 32% | 58% | 79% 63% 58% 41% 61% 54%
gfe g::lafag:‘l: ?g\sfli(ng a  don't know (vol) 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 4% 0% 1% 5% 3% 3% 4%
Force? Unweighted n 1565 229 1336 1059 639 | 295 | 371 516 | 629 | 397 322 188 369 216 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q39. h|n gen(feral, d% | favorable 42% | 43% 65% 40% 53% 31% | 52% | 43% | 35% 42% 43%
o1 unfavorable opinion Unfavorable 56% | 52% 30% 57% 43% | 66% | 47% | 52% | 63% | 55% 53%
;fe ggmg:‘l: ?Z‘S'L"g a  don't know (vol) 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4%
Force? Unweighted n 767 797 139 163 418 792 191 501 847 1175 390

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; _Citi
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q39. hln gen(feral, d% \ favorable 46% 38% 43% 52% 48% 36% | 38% 48% 67% 34% 53%
{‘,"l’,n%‘\',%f?,;‘ﬂ;infon unfavorable 49% 59% 55% 46% 48% 62% | 60% 47% 29% 62% | 45%
gL gaallrl::g:‘l: ?g‘slll(ng a  don't know (vol) 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2%
Force? Unweighted n 370 455 740 301 368 824 1203 243 107 1019 527

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
gfgbggsxgo& :upport strongly support 25% 21% | 26% 29% 37% | 5% | 23% | 42% | 20% | 10% 16% 17% 33% 21% 29%
California legislature ~somewhat support 34% 40% | 32% 29% 39% | 16% | 35% | 40% | 39% | 19% 39% 33% 33% 35% 34%
:’}g,‘,’,ﬁ’;’,ﬂ;g,’o‘g‘*fﬂ?g somewhat oppose 19% 2% | 18% 17% 12% | 22% | 23% | 11% | 22% | 26% 19% 26% 17% 13% 22%
Cﬂ)’gat‘g ;‘ggtns | crimes  Strongly oppose 20% 12% 22% 25% 8% 56% | 17% 7% 17% | 43% 25% 18% 15% 28% 13%
against humanity on  don't know (vol) 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% | 2% | 2% 1% 6% 1% 3% 3%
ﬁ,f;'ifzr;ss.li‘:,?aﬁ?f? Unweighted n 1563 227 1336 1059 639 | 204 | 372 | 516 | 627 | 398 322 187 367 216 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
gfgbggsyeotl:l:upport strongly support 24% 25% 46% 28% 23% 22% 27% | 25% | 23% 26% 22%
California legislature =~ somewhat support 32% 37% 30% 35% 43% 27% 41% 35% 30% 32% 40%
A lanreiind somewhat oppose 20% | 18% 1% 25% 15% | 21% | 19% | 19% | 18% | 19% 19%
cll:)'l‘:g rflig';tns  crimes  Strongly oppose 23% | 17% 9% 10% 16% | 28% | 13% | 18% | 27% 22% 15%
against humanity on  don't know (vol) 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4%
ﬁ,fé'ifﬂ;:li‘f&saﬁ?:? Unweighted n 767 | 795 139 163 416 792 | 191 | 500 | 848 1173 390

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁf;‘“' eg?ﬁgé:gn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
gr‘tgblggssgo#‘ :upport strongly support 19% 23% 32% 25% 24% 25% | 26% 22% 25% 21% 28%
California legislature =~ somewhat support 39% 29% 34% 39% 35% 32% 30% 42% 49% 32% 38%
e onretind somewhat oppose 19% 17% 20% 18% 19% 19% | 19% 19% 18% 21% | 16%
CI‘:)'I‘::L r'l'ggtns  crimes Strongly oppose 18% 28% 14% 14% 18% 23% | 24% 15% 6% 24% 15%
against humanity on  don't know (vol) 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
&f;'iﬁi.’;:,';ﬁfaﬁ?;‘? Unweighted n 369 456 738 303 367 822 | 1203 243 105 1018 527

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area

strongly support 21% 16% 23% 24% 35% 5% 17% 39% 15% 7% 12% 11% 27% 22% 25%
Q41. From what you've Somewhat support 38% 41% 37% 34% 47% 15% 38% 47% 43% 17% 39% 43% 38% 32% 41%
read and heard, how  somewhat oppose 16% 20% 15% 14% 1% | 16% | 22% | 10% | 21% | 17% 17% 14% 16% 15% 20%
do you feel about the
Black Lives Matter strongly oppose 23% 19% 24% 27% 6% 64% 20% 4% 19% 57% 31% 25% 19% 28% 13%
movement? don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 3% 1%

Unweighted n 1559 225 1334 1056 640 294 369 516 627 396 321 188 367 212 313

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

strongly support 16% 26% 43% 23% 16% 22% 22% 20% 22% 22% 19%
Q41. From what you've Somewhat support 39% 36% 26% 48% 45% 29% 42% 41% 32% 36% 41%
read and heard, how  somewhat oppose 17% 16% 9% 17% 18% 17% | 19% | 16% | 15% 16% 18%
do you feel about the
Black Lives Matter strongly oppose 27% 19% 19% 11% 18% 32% 17% 20% 30% 24% 20%
movement? don't know (vol) 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3%

Unweighted n 764 794 138 163 414 791 188 501 846 1172 387

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
H'9';§|°yh°°' college Sollege | <40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

strongly support 16% 20% 28% 25% 18% 21% 23% 20% 15% 18% 24%
Q41. From what you've Somewhat support 38% 36% 39% 37% 39% 37% 34% 46% 49% 38% 38%
read and heard, how  somewhat oppose 19% 14% 16% 15% 19% 17% 16% 14% 24% 15% 18%
do you feel about the
Black Lives Matter strongly oppose 24% 29% 16% 21% 20% 25% 26% 17% 11% 27% 18%
movement? don't know (vol) 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%

Unweighted n 365 455 739 301 362 825 1200 243 104 1020 521

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q42 Overal(lj,_do you  approve 51% 48% 52% 56% 79% | 11% | 43% | 78% | 52% | 17% 36% 46% 58% 50% 62%
g??,:g‘;‘:a‘;,’th;if‘fgg‘_""’ disapprove 47% 49% | 46% 43% 19% | 88% | 55% | 22% | 46% | 81% 63% 47% 41% 49% 36%
]!30'33'; ';rg':&i'r'::% fh;ﬁe don't know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 1% 2%
United States? Unweighted n 1559 222 1337 1059 640 | 294 | 372 | 517 | 625 | 397 321 188 368 211 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q42 Overalg_do you  approve 50% | 52% 64% 59% 54% | 44% | 50% | 53% | 53% 51% 50%
3?{’,:2‘;‘33‘;,2,‘;?3;‘_’“ disapprove 48% | 46% 35% 39% 43% | 55% | 49% | 44% | 47% | 47% 47%
j!?;gear; ';rggir:ji'm% fh;Is1e don't know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2%
United States? Unweighted n 765 793 137 162 416 791 190 | 500 | 843 1172 387
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; _Citi
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Q42. Overal‘li,_do you  approve 46% 48% 60% 49% 49% 53% | 48% 54% 65% 51% 52%
g‘f_’i’,:gv_;;;’thgiéj’;’;‘_’ve disapprove 50% 51% 39% 48% 48% 46% | 50% 44% 33% 48% | 46%
ﬁ;gea'; ';rggif:g':t'% Hf]e don't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
United States? Unweighted n 366 453 740 302 363 823 1201 243 104 1018 523
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q43. Overall, doyou  aPprove 48% 44% 49% 56% 74% 13% | 41% 75% 46% 19% 38% 45% 52% 48% 57%
approve or disapprove disapprove 45% 49% 44% 39% 20% 80% 52% | 21% 47% 74% 58% 44% 44% 46% 35%
of the way Alex Padilla . . o o o . o o B o o o o o o o
is handling his job as don’t know (vol) 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 4% 6% 6% 4% 11% 4% 6% 8%
US Senator? Unweighted n 1562 226 1336 1060 638 | 294 | 373 | 516 | 628 | 396 322 189 370 211 312
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q43. Overall, doyou ~ aPprove 48% | 48% 47% 51% 54% | 43% | 48% | 48% | 51% 49% 47%
approve or disapprove disapprove 46% | 44% 48% 43% 41% 49% | 49% | 45% | 41% 45% 47%
of the way Alex Padilla . o o o o o o o o o . o
is handling his job as don't know (vol) 5% 8% 6% 6% 5% 8% 3% 8% 8% 7% 7%
US Senator? Unweighted n 768 793 138 163 416 792 | 191 | 499 | 848 1174 388

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . Lo
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q43. Overall, doyou aPprove 45% 44% 55% 43% 49% 52% 46% 50% 57% 48% 49%
approve or disapprove disapprove 48% 49% 39% 51% 42% 44% 47% 43% 38% 45% 45%
of the way Alex Padilla . o . o . . o o o o o o
is handling his job as don't know (vol) 8% 7% 6% 7% 9% 4% 6% 7% 4% 7% 6%
US Senator? Unweighted n 368 455 739 302 366 823 | 1204 241 105 1018 526

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q44. Overall, do you  approve 31% 37% 29% 27% 41% | 9% | 26% | 39% | 34% | 16% 28% 28% 36% 30% 28%
approve or disapprove H () 0, o, [ () o, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, [ 0, 0,
of the way Dianne disapprove 65% 56% 68% 71% 54% | 89% | 71% | 59% | 61% | 81% 70% 62% 61% 66% 68%
Ezlrr}zt:glslﬁ gandlmg don't know (vol) 4% 7% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 10% 3% 4% 4%
Senator? Unweighted n 1563 226 1337 1059 640 | 295 | 371 517 | 628 | 397 322 188 370 212 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q44. Overal!j,_do you  approve 26% | 36% 37% 27% 41% 23% | 30% | 35% | 30% 29% 35%
oFthe way Dianne - disapprove 1% | 59% 59% 70% 54% | 74% | 68% | 60% | 67% | 67% 61%
E:irr}ztgrsiﬁgand"ng don't know (vol) 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 6% 3% 4% 4%
Senator? Unweighted n 766 796 139 163 415 793 189 500 | 849 1176 387

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q44. Overal‘li,_do you  approve 39% 26% 28% 33% 37% 26% | 25% 42% 50% 29% 34%
of the way Dianne - disapprove 55% 1% 70% 61% 57% 72% | 71% 54% 45% 69% | 61%
E:ir'}it;?sifjgand"ng don't know (vol) 7% 3% 2% 6% 6% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5%
Senator? Unweighted n 368 454 741 303 365 825 1204 243 104 1021 524

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q45. Overall, do you  approve 24% 30% 23% 21% 24% 22% 20% 23% 26% 24% 26% 26% 27% 19% 22%
a??lzwe OTtﬂiS?JPSPFOVe disapprove 2% 64% 74% 78% 71% 75% 77% 74% 71% 72% 70% 65% 70% 79% 73%
O e wa e U.o.
Congressyis handling don't know (vol) 4% 6% 4% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 9% 3% 2% 5%
its job? Unweighted n 1555 222 1333 1056 637 | 295 | 370 | 513 | 626 | 395 322 188 366 211 310
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q45. Overall, doyou  aPprove 2% | 27% 22% 19% 33% | 19% | 26% | 29% | 19% 21% 32%
g?mgve:ftﬂi:?}pgmve disapprove 76% 68% 72% 78% 62% 78% 72% 65% 78% 75% 63%
Wi .
Congressy is handling don't know (vol) 3% 6% 7% 3% 5% 3% 2% 6% 3% 4% 5%
its job? Unweighted n 763 791 136 162 414 791 189 | 497 | 845 1171 384
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school Il . . .
only | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education
Q45. Overall, do you  approve 32% 22% 18% 29% 24% 22% 19% 35% 41% 22% 27%
a??lzwe OTtﬂiS?JPSPFOVe disapprove 61% 75% 79% 67% 69% 76% 78% 59% 53% 74% 69%
O e wa e U.o.
Congressyis handling don't know (vol) 7% 3% 2% 4% 7% 2% 3% 6% 6% 4% 4%
its job? Unweighted n 366 451 738 300 363 821 1199 241 103 1017 520

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q46. Overal(lj,_do you  Approve 30% 35% 29% 32% 16% | 57% | 26% | 17% | 29% | 54% 35% 32% 32% 34% 23%
oFthe way the Speaker Disapprove 65% 56% | 67% 66% 79% | 40% | 70% | 82% | 65% | 42% 62% 58% 65% 62% 71%
of the House Kevin  gon't know (vol) 5% 9% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 10% 4% 5% 6%
McCarthy is handling
his job? Unweighted n 1559 225 1334 1057 638 | 294 | 371 516 | 627 | 39 322 189 368 210 312
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q46. Overalg_do you  Approve 30% | 31% 22% 20% 29% | 24% | 32% | 34% 28% 36%
g?{’,:gﬁ;;,’thfggf;;‘;ﬁ Disapprove 67% | 63% 75% 76% 66% | 76% | 60% | 61% | 67% 58%
of the House Kevin  gon't know (vol) 3% 7% 3% 4% 4% 1% 9% 4% 4% 7%
McCarthy is handling
his job? Unweighted n 764 794 136 164 792 190 | 498 | 847 1172 387

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High sonoo! | college ollege | <sdok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q46. Overal‘li,_do you  Approve 36% 31% 24% 35% 29% 29% | 27% 38% 40% 30% 32%
g?i’,:gvﬁ;;,’th:fg‘;,‘;;‘;ﬁ Disapprove 56% 65% 73% 61% 62% 68% | 70% 55% 49% 66% | 63%
of the House Kevin 4ot know (vol) 8% 4% 3% 4% 9% 3% 3% 7% 11% 4% 5%
McCarthy is handling
his job? Unweighted n 366 452 741 301 363 825 | 1201 243 104 1020 521
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Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q47. Overall, do you  ppprove 47% 4% | 49% 55% 61% | 35% | 41% | 65% | 41% | 38% 39% 43% 50% 47% 54%
approve or disapprove
of the way your own .
Taprosentative to the  Disapprove 47% 50% | 46% 43% 34% | 61% | 52% | 32% | 52% | 58% 56% 47% 45% 48% 39%
Roprosentatives in  don't know (vol) 6% o% | 5% 3% 5% | 4% | 7% | 3% | 7% | 4% 5% 10% 5% 5% 7%
o ioba "™ Unweighted n 1561 226 | 1335 1057 637 | 295 | 372 | 516 | 627 | 396 322 188 369 212 312
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q47. Overall, doyou  Approve 50% | 45% 40% 55% 48% | 45% | 46% | 45% | 52% 47% 46%
approve or disapprove
of the way your own : 0, 0, 0, o, o, o, o, 0, 0, o, 0,
resentative i the  Disapprove 46% | 47% 54% 40% 44% | 50% | 53% | 46% | 41% 47% 46%
Roprosentatives in  don't know (vol) a% | 8% 6% 5% 8% | 5% | 2% | 9% | 7% 6% 7%
Congress ;2,;1_?""""9 Unweighted n 765 | 795 137 164 414 | 793 | 189 | 499 | 848 1175 386

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soro°! | college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q47. Overall, doyou  Approve 41% 46% 54% 42% 44% 52% | 45% 53% 56% 50% 44%
approve or disapprove
of the way your own s 0, 0, ) o, 0, 0, o, 0, 0, 0, 0,
apresentative tothe  Disapprove 50% 49% 41% 53% 46% 45% | 51% 38% 34% 45% | 49%
Roprosentatives in  don't know (vol) 9% 5% 4% 5% 10% 3% | 4% 9% 10% 5% | 6%
Fongress ;zg‘;"d""g Unweighted n 367 453 741 303 363 824 | 1203 242 104 1020 | 523

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
tcil:_ts. Do you tlrjlir_ltk g right direction 26% 29% 25% 25% 34% | 12% | 21% | 34% | 29% | 13% 23% 22% 30% 29% 25%
States are generally  Wrong direction 72% 68% | 73% 74% 63% | 88% | 77% | 65% | 70% | 85% 75% 71% 69% 70% 72%
gif’rg‘c%ig'ntgs tr'il%hvtrong don't know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 7% 2% 1% 2%
direction? Unweighted n 1568 229 1339 1060 640 | 294 | 374 | 517 | 630 | 397 321 190 372 215 312
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
th:'m' Do you tlrjnir_ntk 4 right direction 28% | 24% 22% 31% 21% | 22% | 29% | 28% 25% 30%
States are generally  Wrong direction 70% | 73% 75% 68% 78% | 77% | 69% | 70% | 73% 68%
gﬂgig\ntgs trli‘ghvf’ rong don't know (vol) 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3%
direction? Unweighted n 768 799 137 164 795 193 | 501 847 1177 391

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : ' e
only egﬁﬂggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

3148. Do you tSir_\tk 4 right direction 26% 21% 30% 29% 24% 26% | 22% 35% 41% 26% 26%
States are generally  Wrong direction 70% 78% 68% 68% 73% 73% | 77% 62% 57% 72% | 72%
gﬁt‘cgig‘ntgf tf;ghvf’ rong don't know (vol) 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
direction? Unweighted n 370 454 744 302 365 826 | 1204 245 107 1022 526
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Sggﬁ:;figigg;gmons’ good times 22% 22% 22% 23% 32% | 8% | 16% | 28% | 25% | 10% 20% 15% 26% 22% 21%
gﬁr}’r‘l’; Jhink that bad times 76% 74% | 77% 75% 66% | 91% | 82% | 70% | 73% | 89% 78% 79% 73% 76% 75%
Siotee will have gaod  don't know (vol) 2% 4% | 2% 2% 2% | 0% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% 2% 6% 2% 1% 3%
times financially of ) qweighted n 1569 231 | 1338 1061 640 | 295 | 372 | 517 | 630 | 397 321 189 371 217 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
8:3,‘,:,‘,’1??23,:& tions, 9004 times 23% | 20% 24% 20% 25% 19% | 15% | 23% | 26% 20% 25%
ggrli/:; Jhink that bad times 75% | 7% 70% 78% 72% | 79% | 84% | 75% | 70% 7% 74%
ot will have aaod  don't know (vol) 2% | 3% 6% 2% 3% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 4% 3% 2%
Hmes finapcially of  Unweighted n 769 | 799 136 164 419 | 797 | 192 | 499 | 851 1179 390

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Highosf;h()d egsﬁcll%ls;:z N Gcl'ggig?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
gggﬁgﬁggigg;gmons, good times 21% 20% 23% 19% 20% 24% | 20% 26% 28% 23% 20%
ggrli’r‘]’; Jhink that  bad times 75% 78% 75% 78% 77% 75% | 79% 71% 69% 74% | 79%
ot will have gaod  don't know (vol) 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% | 2% 2% 3% % | 1%
e finapcially of  Unweighted n 373 453 743 301 368 826 | 1205 245 107 1023 | 527

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Very concerned 35% 27% 38% 43% 42% | 33% | 36% | 43% | 33% | 29% 32% 35% 39% 28% 36%
Q50. How concerned  Somewhat concerned 46% 52% 44% 39% 45% | 43% | 44% | 43% | 49% | 47% 44% 48% 49% 49% 46%
g:ﬁ,ﬁ:’,ﬁ’nﬁgﬁi &efault on Not so concerned 12% 13% | 12% 12% 8% | 16% | 12% | 9% | 12% | 16% 16% 10% 7% 13% 14%
ist:r?:l?stlsycdoaur::; ge the Not at all concerned 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 7% 6% 5% 4% 7% 7% 2% 4% 8% 3%
economy? don't know (vol) 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 5% 0% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 1570 230 1340 1062 641 205 | 373 517 | 632 397 322 189 371 216 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Very concerned 34% 36% 40% 38% 31% 38% 29% 29% 46% 38% 29%
Q50. How concerned  Somewhat concerned | 45% 48% 44% 43% 55% 40% | 56% | 49% | 37% 44% 51%
et default on Not so concerned 13% | 11% 12% 12% 9% | 13% | 9% | 16% | 1% | 11% 15%
lst:r?:l?sllsy cdoaur:g ge the Not at all concerned 7% 3% 2% 6% 3% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6% 3%
economy? don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 767 802 139 164 418 796 191 501 851 1180 390
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school c%ﬂ?;e College | ¢ 0 |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
only education Graduate
Very concerned 28% 41% 37% 34% 29% 39% | 37% 31% 29% 38% 32%
Q50. How concerned  Somewhat concerned 54% 41% 43% 51% 49% 42% 43% 55% 54% 45% 48%
et default on Not so concerned 12% 1% 13% 10% 12% 14% | 12% 10% 13% 1% | 13%
Ltzrgft?stfycdoaurL@; ge the Not at all concerned 3% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 7%
economy? don't know (vol) 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 371 456 743 302 368 826 1207 245 106 1024 527

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Allow the federal
A ) government to pay

8219?:5351271;'3%;'?:& debts only if Biden 36% 35% 36% 36% 19% 64% 38% 20% 36% 57% 41% 31% 36% 40% 27%

the federal agrees to cut spending]

government to pay its Issues of debt

debts only if the Biden payment and federal 59% 57% | 60% 62% 75% | 34% | 58% | 77% | 59% | 39% 57% 61% 61% 53% 66%

Administration also spending be handled
agrees to cut federal separately

spending, or should

the issues of debt don't know (vol) 5% 8% 4% 2% 5% | 2% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 4% 2% 9% 3% 7% 7%
payment and federal
spending be handled

separately? Unweighted n 1564 228 1336 1058 640 | 294 | 372 | 516 | 631 395 322 186 370 215 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | ,African Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes

Americans Americans

Allow the federal

Q51. Do you think that government to pay 39% | 33% 25% 35% 39% 35% | 33% | 37% | 36% 35% 37%
debts only if Biden

&t;nfgel;;e:rzlshould allow agrees to cut spending|

government to pay its Issues of debt

debts only if the Biden payment and federal 59% 60% 66% 62% 55% 61% 64% 56% 60% 61% 55%

Administration also spending be handled
agrees to cut federal separately

spending, or should

the issues of debt — go1t know (vol) 3% | 7% 8% 3% 6% 4% | 3% | 7% | 4% 4% 8%
payment and federal
spending be handled

separately? Unweighted n 766 797 138 164 416 793 191 501 849 1174 390
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Allow the federal
1.D hink that government to pay

8(5)ngr:s)s’osl:1:>ullr:i atllg\:v debts only if Biden ' 38% 40% 29% 38% 35% 34% 35% 36% 41% 37% 33%
the federal agrees to cut spending
government to pay its Issues of debt
debts only if the Biden payment and federal 53% 56% 69% 58% 57% 63% | 61% 59% 52% 50% | 61%

Administration also spending be handled
agrees to cut federal  separately

spending, or should

the issues of debt don't know (vol) 9% 4% 2% 4% 8% 3% 4% 5% 7% 4% 5%
payment and federal
spending be handled

separately? Unweighted n 369 454 741 301 368 826 | 1203 245 104 1023 | 525

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Qs2. | Ld Yes, legal 64% 48% 69% 69% 7% | 42% | 76% | 77% | 66% | 44% 62% 59% 62% 66% 66%
. In general,
you'ghin%(ethiause %  No, not legal 35% 48% | 30% 30% 21% | 57% | 23% | 22% | 33% | 56% 37% 37% 36% 33% 32%
Irza;lllugpg :tij)ould be  don't know (vol) 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2%
gal ) Unweighted n 1568 229 1339 1061 641 294 373 517 630 308 322 189 370 216 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Yes, legal 67% | 61% 76% 64% 53% 7% | 72% | 63% | 60% 67% 56%
Q52. In general, do . o o o o o . . o o o
you think the use of ~ No, not legal 32% 37% 18% 35% 45% 28% | 27% | 36% | 38% 31% 43%
Ir:a;lllugpz osti;ould be  don't know (vol) 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
9a ) Unweighted n 767 800 139 162 418 796 193 501 849 1177 391
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'ghoflf;‘w' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Yes, legal 51% 67% 74% 60% 60% 69% | 72% 50% 38% 64% 64%
Q52. In general, do o o o . o o o . o o o
you think the use of ~ No, not legal 46% 31% 25% 39% 37% 31% | 27% 48% 61% 35% 35%
Irza;lllugpg :tij)ould be  don't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
gal ) Unweighted n 371 456 741 303 367 825 1207 243 106 1021 528

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q53. Regardless of Favor 56% 44% 60% 60% 70% 33% 66% 1% 58% 35% 54% 50% 57% 57% 59%
our views on
Yega"zing marijuana in Oppose 42% 52% 38% 39% 29% 66% 33% 27% 41% 64% 44% 46% 41% 42% 39%
gﬂggg’;‘g;’ggge"feta" It depends (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
sales of recreational  don't know (vol) 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
marijuana in your city i
or community? Unweighted n 1569 230 1339 1060 640 295 373 517 631 396 322 190 371 216 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

Q53. Regardless of Favor 59% 54% 68% 55% 48% 62% 65% 55% 52% 60% 48%

our views on

K—zgalizing marijuana in Oppose 40% 44% 26% 44% 50% 36% 34% 43% 47% 39% 49%

g‘f}gfg’:'gbggg::‘eta" It depends (vol) 0% | 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 1% 1%

sales of recreational  don't know (vol) 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%

marijuana in your city .

or community? Unweighted n 768 800 138 164 418 796 192 501 849 1179 390

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
”'ghoﬁf;‘”' college. Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent

Q53. Regardless of Favor 45% 60% 65% 55% 53% 60% 64% 42% 35% 53% 60%

your views on

legalizing marijuana in Oppose 51% 39% 35% 44% 44% 39% 35% 55% 64% 45% 38%

fa%lgfg':'gbggsy::‘etau It depends (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%

sales of recreational  don't know (vol) 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

marijuana in your city .

or community? Unweighted n 371 454 744 303 365 826 1206 245 106 1022 527
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Errlni;i]re Los Angeles raDnigeZo an | s Bay Area
erz?i '?a\;e;gg,sqno you  Mostly a good thing 61% 48% 65% 65% 75% | 35% | 72% | 77% | 63% | 36% 56% 56% 61% 63% 63%
ing
Prctnt)osbition 6‘:Iturned Mostly a bad thing 35% 48% 31% 33% 19% | 64% | 25% | 21% | 33% | 59% 42% 37% 34% 34% 32%
out to be mostly a
good thing for don't know (vol) 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 7% 4% 3% 5%
California or mostly a
bad thing? 4 Unweighted n 1568 229 1339 1060 639 295 374 517 630 397 322 190 371 214 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes

erse?i '?avte;:g,sﬁnt; you  Mostly a good thing 62% 59% 72% 61% 52% 66% | 69% | 60% | 55% 64% 53%
1
Prct>|t)osbition 6‘:Iturned Mostly a bad thing 35% 36% 20% 35% 44% 30% | 29% | 36% | 40% 33% 42%
out to be mostly a
good thing for don't know (vol) 3% 5% 7% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 5%
California or mostly a i
bad thing? Unweighted n 767 800 137 164 418 796 193 500 849 1178 390
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g';ﬁl‘;h“' college Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

?5"1.t r?\;erall, doyou  Mostly a good thing 49% 65% 69% 57% 59% 65% 68% 47% 40% 60% 62%
ee at passing
Proposbition 64Iturned Mostly a bad thing 45% 32% 28% 40% 37% 33% 29% 47% 58% 36% 35%
out to be mostly a
good thing for don't know (vol) 6% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3%
California or mostly a i
bad thing? Unweighted n 370 455 743 302 366 826 1205 245 106 1023 526

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Big problem 39% 28% 42% 45% 34% 54% 45% 32% 37% 51% 39% 33% 37% 41% 40%
gf;l;lzr‘;"‘i’.s":;:;';g;ﬁty ﬁfg{;fxa‘ ofa 47% 49% | 47% 45% 57% | 32% | 42% | 54% | 49% | 38% 47% 45% 53% 38% 51%
g;ﬁ‘f’;’r‘:fi';',‘;"l('fu Not much of a problem|  12% 19% 10% 9% 9% 13% | 1% | 14% | 12% | 1% 12% 18% 9% 20% 7%
public schools today? don't know (vol) 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2%
Unweighted n 1572 231 1341 1062 641 295 374 517 632 398 323 190 371 216 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Big problem 39% 39% 44% 31% 35% 43% 37% 35% 44% 41% 33%
Q61. How much ofa  Somewhat of a o o o o o o o o o o o
problem i_s th_e quality problem 47% 48% 41% 49% 49% 46% 50% 50% 43% 46% 51%
ggﬁ?;‘rﬁggnl('fu Not much of a problem| 13% | 12% 1% 20% 14% 9% | 14% [ 12% | 11% 12% 14%
public schools today? don't know (vol) 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 769 802 139 162 420 798 193 502 851 1180 392
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; _Citi
only egﬁﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Big problem 32% 48% 38% 37% 35% 41% 44% 28% 25% 41% 36%
Q61. How much ofa  Somewhat of a o o o o o o o o o o o
problem i_s th_e quality problem 49% 41% 51% 45% 49% 48% 45% 52% 55% 46% 49%
of education in Not much of a problem 16% 10% 11% 15% 13% 1% | 10% 19% 19% 1% | 14%
California’s K-12
public schools today? don't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 373 455 744 304 369 826 1208 245 107 1024 529

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q62. O'\d/er the &a'Stkfﬁ:v Improved 7% 9% 6% 5% 9% 3% 4% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 3%
ears, do you think the
gua_lity of ‘éducaﬁon in Gotten worse 57% 49% 59% 61% 52% 73% 59% 48% 55% 72% 60% 52% 56% 59%
gjgfi‘::'gg’hzg‘lg 2. Stayed the same 35% 39% | 33% 32% 37% | 24% | 35% | 43% | 36% | 22% 31% 38% 36% 35%
improved, %Otte(?th don't know (vol) 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3%
worse, or stayed the
same? v Unweighted n 1570 230 1340 1062 641 295 373 517 631 398 323 189 216 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
)C/!::r.sozgr ytgﬁ 5:?1}( fﬁ‘,’; Improved 8% 6% 10% 5% 11% 3% 9% 8% 4% 5% 11%
quality of education in Gotten worse 57% 56% 61% 48% 52% 64% | 53% | 53% | 63% 60% 49%
gj{)'fi‘;rgfhz K2 . Stayed the same 34% | 35% 27% 45% 34% | 32% | 37% | 37% | 31% | 33% 38%
improved, %Oﬂe‘;\th don't know (vol) 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2%
worse, or staye e
same? v Unweighted n 768 801 139 162 420 796 192 502 851 1179 391

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q62. O’\d/er the &qskfter\‘lv Improved 1% 4% 5% 9% 9% 5% 5% 10% 12% 5% 8%
ears, do you think the

quality of education in Gotten worse 50% 64% 58% 56% 54% 58% | 62% 47% 41% 61% | 52%
gjgfgg?hz K12 . stayed the same 36% 31% 36% 34% 34% 36% | 32% 41% 45% 32% | 38%
improved, %Otte‘;\th don't know (vol) 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
worse, or staye e
same? v Unweighted n 373 455 742 304 369 825 1207 244 107 1023 529

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
A 8% 10% 8% 8% 9% | 4% | 9% | 12% | 7% | 6% 6% 9% 6% 1% 13%
Q63. Next, overall, how
would you rate the B 30% 28% | 31% 32% 35% | 25% | 30% | 36% | 30% | 24% 28% 22% 29% 35% 32%
ggﬁ!)'z:ifnp;'gt'l'f c 37% 38% | 37% 35% 40% | 37% | 30% | 37% | 38% | 37% 37% 45% 37% 32% 37%
neighborhood today? D 14% 13% | 15% 16% 9% | 18% | 21% | 9% | 15% | 19% 18% 13% 16% 13% 9%
o i ehees F 7% 6% | 8% 7% 5% | 14% | 8% | 4% | 8% | 13% 8% 6% 10% 6% 6%
gradebwoull:q) itbe A, don't know (vol) 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3%
» €, D, or F? Unweighted n 1567 229 | 1338 1060 639 | 205 | 373 | 515 | 631 | 398 323 189 370 215 313
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female h : Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Americans Americans
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Q63. Next, overall, how A 8% 9% 8% 17% 7% 7% 9% | 10% | 6% 7% 1%
would you rate the B 30% | 30% 18% 32% 31% | 30% | 31% | 31% | 29% 29% 32%
g‘c’ﬁgg:ifnp;'gt'l'f c 37% | 36% 40% 31% 39% | 37% | 41% | 35% | 35% 37% 37%
neighborhood today? D 14% 14% 24% 10% 14% 15% 11% 14% 17% 15% 11%
ool e e 8% | 7% 8% 8% 6% | 7% | 6% | 7% | 8% 8% 5%
grade, would it be A, don't know (vol) 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% | 3% | 4% 3% 2%
B,C,D, or F? Unweighted n 765 | 801 138 161 420 795 | 192 | 502 | 848 1176 391
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q63. Next, overall. how A 7% 5% 13% 4% 7% 1% | 7% 11% 15% 9% 8%
would you rate the B 29% 26% 34% 26% 29% 33% | 28% 35% 34% 31% | 30%
g;‘ﬁgzsﬁnp;‘gl'l'f c 36% 38% 36% 40% 39% 35% | 38% 35% 35% 36% | 38%
neighborhood today? D 16% 16% 11% 18% 15% 12% | 16% 10% 8% 14% 15%
o dive your £ 7% 1% 4% 7% 6% 8% | 8% 5% 5% 8% | 7%
grade, would it be A, don't know (vol) 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
B, C, D, or F? Unweighted n 372 455 740 303 369 824 | 1204 244 107 1021 528
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q64. Do you think the More than enough 11% 6% 13% 14% 6% 22% 16% 5% 9% 23% 14% 6% 9% 15% 11%
current level of state o, o, o, o, o, o, o, 0, 0 0, 0, o, o, 0, 0,
funding for your local Just enough 34% 38% 33% 31% 29% 42% 31% 26% 38% 38% 32% 35% 35% 39% 31%
public schools is more Not enough 51% 50% 52% 53% 62% 35% 50% 67% 49% 36% 53% 51% 54% 41% 55%
o agr St don't know (vol) 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 4% | 2% 2% 7% 2% 5% 3%
enough? Unweighted n 1570 231 1339 1061 641 295 373 517 631 397 323 188 370 217 314
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q64. Do you think the More than enough 16% 7% 13% 6% 10% 14% 9% 8% 16% 13% 8%
f&‘;&‘::; 'fec;’re}',glfj ﬂgfal Just enough 35% | 33% 20% 44% 36% | 31% | 35% | 37% | 31% 34% 35%
public schools is more Not enough 46% 56% 65% 49% 51% 50% 55% 52% 48% 50% 56%
than enough, just don't know (vol) 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% | 3% | 4% 4% 2%
enough, or not 0 (] o o o o 0 o (] o o
enough? Unweighted n 768 801 139 163 420 795 192 502 852 1179 391

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q64. Do you think the More than enough 10% 15% 10% 8% 11% 13% 13% 11% 3% 13% 9%
ff;{;;}; '?(;’re)',glfj State just enough 39% 27% 36% 32% 38% 34% | 31% 45% 39% 37% | 31%
public schools is more Not enough 46% 56% 53% 57% 46% 52% 54% 40% 57% 47% 57%
than enough, just 4, | 5% 3% 1% 3% 5% 1% | 3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
enough, or not on now (VO ) (4 (] (] o (] (] (] 0 ( o 0
enough? Unweighted n 373 455 742 304 369 825 1206 244 107 1022 529

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Parents of Children Younger than 18 Only - June 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Public school 40% 37% 41% 37% 47% 27% | 41% 52% 38% 31% 34% 37% 43% 38% 42%
Charter school 13% 13% 13% 14% 13% 8% 17% 14% 12% 12% 15% 11% 15% 19% 8%
Q68. Thinking about  Religious school 14% 11% 15% 19% 10% 33% 9% 6% 12% 27% 17% 16% 14% 17% 8%
four gsscgggéﬁyxﬁféﬁ All private school 32% 36% | 31% 30% 30% | 32% | 32% | 28% | 34% | 31% 35% 32% 27% 26% 40%
would you pick? Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
don't know (vol) 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 5% 1% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 391 94 297 198 138 62 91 117 167 99 99 49 88 48 66
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Public school 42% 38% 45% 59% 36% 34% 46% 39% 33% 0% 40%
Charter school 11% 15% 22% 6% 12% 16% 4% 15% 18% 0% 13%
Q68. Thinking about  Religious school 16% 11% 8% 5% 16% 15% 6% 15% 20% 0% 14%
four gsscgggéﬁyxﬁ?éﬁ All private school 30% | 35% 22% 28% 35% | 34% | 41% | 31% | 28% 0% 32%
would you pick? Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
don't know (vol) 1% 1% 4% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 184 207 28 41 170 141 47 287 55 0 391
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . -
only egﬂﬂggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Public school 45% 27% 43% 52% 38% 34% 37% 55% 28% 34% 46%
Charter school 11% 22% 9% 16% 12% 13% 16% 8% 12% 14% 13%
Q68. Thinking about  Religious school 12% 17% 12% 10% 13% 16% 14% 14% 14% 17% 10%
four gsscggﬁgﬁyxﬁiséﬁ Al private school 32% 31% 34% 21% 35% 37% | 32% 22% 46% 34% | 31%
would you pick? Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
don't know (vol) 0% 3% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 110 107 174 70 101 211 244 89 57 234 157
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government -Parents of Children Younger than 18 only - June 2023

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Some high school 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 0% 6% 1% 6% 1% 4% 4% 4% 0% 0%
High school graduate 6% 8% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 6% 7% 2% 6% 3% 6% 9% 6%
Two-year community
Q69. Next, what do college graduate or
you hope will be the career technical 12% 12% 12% 12% 9% 12% 17% 5% 14% 15% 11% 14% 9% 14% 8%
highest grade level training
that your youngest -
bl il Schicaes g‘r’a“JuVa‘igr college 35% 32% 36% 39% 33% | 47% | 32% | 29% | 33% | 44% 39% 26% 41% 33% 35%
Qﬂ%’raggﬁgg :'eg’ee 44% 44% | 45% 45% 51% | 38% | 39% | 59% | 39% | 37% 40% 53% 40% 44% 50%
Unweighted n 391 94 297 198 138 62 91 117 166 99 100 49 88 47 66
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Some high school 4% 3% 13% 0% 4% 2% 8% 2% 0% 0% 3%
High school graduate 5% 8% 0% 5% 9% 4% 6% 7% 4% 0% 6%
Two-year community
Q69. Next, what do college graduate or
you hope will be the career technical 15% 8% 17% 4% 14% 11% 11% 9% 32% 0% 12%
highest grade level training
that your youngest o
child il Schieges gf,’a”JuVa‘i:' college 35% | 34% 29% 39% 32% | 35% | 23% | 39% | 31% 0% 35%
Qﬂ%rragg'ﬁ;‘; Jegree 4% | 47% 41% 52% 42% | 48% | 52% | 43% | 34% 0% 44%
Unweighted n 184 207 28 41 170 141 47 288 55 0 391
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . i
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Some high school 7% 1% 0% 9% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5%
High school graduate 11% 5% 1% 6% 5% 7% 6% 3% 11% 6% 7%
Two-year community
eff'hﬁi’g;ﬂ";’l?aﬁﬁ . Solegedraduatoor 15% 17% 3% 16% 15% 8% | 12% 13% 9% 14% | 9%
highest grade level training
that your youngest -
el il aohieges ;?a”(;uﬁg' college 30% 39% 37% 28% 37% 36% | 40% 29% 29% 34% | 35%
Qﬂ%’raggﬁ;‘; Jegree 37% 37% 59% 41% 40% 49% | 39% 53% 47% 44% | 44%
Unweighted n 111 107 173 71 101 210 243 89 57 233 157

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: May 17-24, 2023
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